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EN WARNING
When using the product, the safety rules must be 
followed. For your own safety and that of bystanders, you 
must read and fully understand these instructions before 
operating the product. You should attend a professionally 
organized safety course in the use, preventative actions, 

these instructions safe for later use.

 WARNING
Chainsaws are potentially dangerous tools. Accidents 
involving the use of chainsaws often result in loss of limbs 
or death. It is not just the chainsaw that is the hazard. 

Diseased or rotting timber poses additional hazards. 

safely. If there is any doubt, leave it to a professional 
tree surgeon.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool’’ in the warnings refers to your 

WORK AREA SAFETY
 Keep work area clean and well lit.

areas invite accidents.
 Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust.
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

 Keep children and bystanders away while operating 
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose 
control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
 Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter 
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 

 Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators.

 Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 

Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 

 When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a 

 If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) 
protected supply.

PERSONAL SAFETY
 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment 
of inattention while operating power tools may result in 
serious personal injury.

 Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection.

protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries.

 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch 
is in the off-position before connecting to power 
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have the switch 
on invites accidents.

 Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning 
the power tool on.
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal 
injury.

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance 
at all times. This enables better control of the power 
tool in unexpected situations.

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long 
hair can be caught in moving parts.

 If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
 Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will 
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was 
designed.

 Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn 
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled 
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

 Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce 

 Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
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and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 

users.
 Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 

binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 
maintained power tools.

 Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 

 Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc, 
in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 
hazardous situation.

SERVICE
 Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
maintained.

ADDITIONAL GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
 Some regions have regulations that restrict the use of 

 Never allow children or people unfamiliar with the 
instructions to use the product. Local regulations may 
restrict the age of the operator.

 Ensure before each use that all controls and safety 
devices function correctly. Do not use the power tool if 
the “off” switch does not stop the motor.

 Wear full eye and hearing protection, strong sturdy 
gloves as well as head protection while operating the 

 Do not wear loose fitting clothing, short trousers or 

 Secure long hair so it is above shoulder level to prevent 
entanglement in moving parts.

 
bystanders, children, and animals at least 15 m away 

 

 Use of hearing protection reduces the ability to hear 

 
of hearing injury and the potential for other persons to 

 Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach. 
Overreaching can result in loss of balance and can 

 Keep all parts of your body away from any moving part.
 

handles are properly and securely attached. Replace 
any damaged parts before use.

 Do not modify the machine in any way or use parts 
and accessories which are not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

 If you need to use an extension cable ensure it is 
suitable for outdoor use and has a current capacity 

for damage, always uncoil it during use because coiled 
cables can overheat.

 
affect other electrical products in the same power 
line. Connect the product to a power supply with an 

Contact your electric power supplier for further 
clarification.

 WARNING
If the machine is dropped, suffers heavy impact or begins 
to vibrate abnormally, immediately stop the machine and 
inspect for damage or identify the cause of the vibration. 
Any damage should be properly repaired or replaced by 
an authorised service centre.

CHAINSAW SAFETY WARNINGS
 Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain 

when the chainsaw is operating. Before you start 
the chainsaw, make sure the saw chain is not 
contacting anything. A moment of inattention while 
operating chainsaws may cause entanglement of your 
clothing or body with the saw chain.

 Always hold the chainsaw with your right hand 
on the rear handle and your left hand on the front 
handle. Holding the chainsaw with a reversed hand 

should never be done.
 Hold the power tool by gripping surface only, 

because the saw chain may contact hidden wiring 
or its own cord.  Saw chains contacting a “live” wire 

 Wear safety glasses and hearing protection. Further 
protective equipment for head, hands, legs and feet 
is recommended.
reduce personal injury by flying debris or accidental 
contact with the saw chain.

 Do not operate a chainsaw in a tree. Operation of 
a chainsaw while up in a tree may result in personal 
injury.

 Always keep proper footing and operate the 
chainsaw only when standing on fixed, secure and 
level surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces such as 
ladders may cause a loss of balance or control of the 
chainsaw.

 When cutting a limb that is under tension be alert 
for spring back. When the tension in the wood fibres is 
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 Use extreme caution when cutting brush and 
saplings. The slender material may catch the saw 
chain and be whipped toward you or pull you off 
balance.

 Carry the chainsaw by the front handle with the 
chainsaw switched off and away from your body. 
When transporting or storing the chainsaw always 
fit the guide bar cover.

with the moving saw chain.
 Follow instructions for lubricating, chain tensioning 

and changing accessories. Improperly tensioned 

 Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil and 
grease. Greasy, oily handles are slippery causing loss 
of control.

 Cut wood only. Do not use chainsaw for purposes 
not intended. For example: do not use chainsaw 
for cutting plastic, masonry or non-wood building 
materials. Use of the chainsaw for operations different 
than intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Causes and operator prevention of kickback:

touches an object, or when the wood closes in and pinches 
the saw chain in the cut.
Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse 

operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of 
the saw which could result in serious personal injury. Do 
not rely exclusively upon the safety devices built into your 

operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by 

 Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers 
encircling the chainsaw handles, with both hands 
on the saw and position your body and arm to allow 
you to resist kickback forces.
be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions are 

 Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder 
height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact and 
enables better control of the chainsaw in unexpected 
situations.

 Only use replacement bars and chains specified 
by the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement bars and 

 Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and 
maintenance instructions for the saw chain. 
Decreasing the depth gauge height can lead to 

ADDITIONAL CHAINSAW SAFETY WARNINGS
 

when operating the product the first time.
 

properly fitted and are in good condition.
 

to be physically fit. The operator should be alert, have 
good vision, mobility, balance and manual dexterity. If 
there is any doubt, do not operate the chainsaw.

 Do not start using the product until you have a clear 

away from the falling tree.
 Beware of the emission of lubricant mist and saw dust. 

 Electric power should be supplied via a residual current 

 If the power cable becomes damaged, you must return 
the machine to an authorised service centre for repair 
or replacement.

 
area of cutting. Apart from the danger of electrocution, 
untidy cables cause falls and trips.

 

 Always hold the chainsaw with both hands when 
operating the saw. Use a firm grip with thumbs and 
fingers encircling the chainsaw handles. Right hand 
must be on the rear handle and left hand on the front 
handle.

 
contacting any object.

 Do not modify your tool in any way or use it to power 
any attachments or devices not recommended by the 
manufacturer for your saw.

 
wound dressings and a means to summon attention 

 The operator may be tempted to remove the helmet if 

remember the helmet, particularly with the mesh visor, 
can help reduce the potential for injury to the face and 

 An incorrectly tensioned chain can jump off the guide 
bar and could result in serious injury or fatality. The 

 
simple cuts on securely supported wood. Do this 
whenever you have not operated the saw for some 
time.

 

–
– leaving the product unattended



4 | English

– installing or removing attachments
–

 

etc. The operator needs to be aware and in control of 

 Do not cut with your body in line with the guide bar 

prevent the chain coming into contact with your head 
or body.

 

push the chain through the cut.
 Do not put pressure on the saw at the end of the cut. 

from the wood. Failure to do so could result in possible 
serious personal injury.

 Do not stop the saw in the middle of a cutting operation. 
Keep the saw running until it is already removed from 
the cut. 

Push and pull
The reaction force is always opposite to the direction the 
chain is moving. Thus, the operator must be ready to 

the top edge.

Saw jammed in the cut

situation normally occurs because the wood is incorrectly 
supported and forcing the cut to close under compression 
thereby pinching the blade. If adjusting the support does 
not release the bar and chain, use wooden wedges or a 
lever to open the cut and release the saw. Never try to start 

Personal protective equipment

the operator. The following items should be used when 

Safety helmet
–

Hearing protection
–

Eye and face protection
–

Gloves
–

Leg protection (chaps)
–

Chainsaw safety boots

–

Chainsaw jackets for upper body protection
–

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING THE PROPER TECH-
NIQUES FOR BASIC FELLING, LIMBING, AND CROSS-
CUTTING

Understanding the forces within the wood
When you understand the directional pressures and 
stresses inside the wood you can reduce the “pinches” or 
at least expect them during your cutting. Tension in the 

goes through. If a log is being supported on a saw horse 
and the end is hanging unsupported over the end then 
tension is created on the upper surface due to the weight 

are being pushed together. If a cut is made in this area the 

would pinch the blade.

Felling a tree
See page 239 - 240.

by two or more persons at the same time, the felling 

by a distance of at least twice the height of the tree being 
felled. Trees should not be felled in a manner that would 

it is felled.
An escape path should be planned and cleared as 
necessary before cuts are started. The escape path should 

of fall.
Before felling is started, consider the natural lean of the 
tree, the location of larger branches and the wind direction 
to judge which way the tree will fall.

from the tree.
Do not attempt to fell trees which are rotten or have been 

dangerous and should only be completed by professional 
tree surgeons.

 Notching undercut
See page 239 - 240.

horizontal notching cut first. This will help to avoid 
pinching either the saw chain or the guide bar when the 
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See page 239 - 240.

in the wrong direction. Do not cut through the hinge.
As the felling gets close to the hinge, the tree should 
begin to fall. If there is any chance that the tree may 

cut is complete and use wedges of wood, plastic or 
aluminium to open the cut and drop the tree along the 
desired line of fall.
When the tree begins to fall remove the chainsaw from 
the cut, stop the motor, put the chainsaw down, then 
use the retreat path planned. Be alert for overhead 
limbs falling and watch your footing.

Removing buttress roots
See page 240.

the tree above the ground. Remove large buttress roots 

followed by the vertical cut. Remove the resulting loose 

procedure after you have removed the large buttress roots. 

Bucking a log
See page 241.

distributed on both feet. When possible, the log should be 

Follow the simple directions for easy cutting. When the log 
is supported along its entire length, it is cut from the top 

of the log. When “cutting through”, to maintain complete 
control release the cutting pressure near the end of the 
cut without relaxing your grip on the chainsaw handles. 
Don’t let the chain contact the ground. After completing the 
cut, wait for the saw chain to stop before you move the 
chainsaw. Always stop the motor before moving from tree 
to tree.

Limbing a tree
See page 242.
Limbing is removing the branches from a fallen tree. When 
limbing leave larger lower limbs to support the log off the 
ground. Remove the small limbs in one cut. Branches 
under tension should be cut from the bottom up to avoid 
binding the chainsaw.

Cutting springpoles
See page 242.
A springpole is any log, branch, rooted stump, or sapling 
which is bent under tension by other wood so that it springs 

On a fallen tree, a rooted stump has a high potential of 

cut to separate the log from the stump. Watch out for 
springpoles—they are dangerous.

 WARNING

causing the operator to lose control of the chainsaw. 
This could result in severe or fatal injury to the operator. 
This should be done by trained users.

INTENDED USE
The product is only intended for use outdoors. For safety 

using two handed operation at all times.

and beams of a diameter determined by the cutting length 
of the guide bar. It is only designed to cut wood. It is only 
to be used in domestic application by adults who have 

Do not use the product for any purpose not listed above. It 
is not to be used for professional tree services. The product 
is not to be used by children or by persons not wearing 

RESIDUAL RISKS
Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 

factors. The following hazards may arise in use and the 

 Injury caused by vibration. Always use the right tool for 

time and exposure.
 Exposure to noise can cause hearing injury. Wear ear 

protection and limit exposure.
 

 

 

 

 Inhalation of saw dust and particles.
 

RISK REDUCTION

may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s Syndrome 
in certain individuals. Symptoms may include tingling, 
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upon exposure to cold. Hereditary factors, exposure to 

are all thought to contribute to the development of these 

 Keep your body warm in cold weather. When operating 

warm. It is reported that cold weather is a major factor 
contributing to Raynaud’s Syndrome.

 After each period of operation, exercise to increase 
blood circulation.

 
exposure per day.

 
retailers are designed specifically for chainsaw use 
which give protection, good grip and also reduce the 
effect of handle vibration. These gloves should comply 

If you experience any of the symptoms of this condition, 
immediately discontinue use and see your doctor about 
these symptoms.

 WARNING
Injuries may be caused, or aggravated, by prolonged 
use of a tool. When using any tool for prolonged periods, 

KNOW YOUR PRODUCT
See page 233.
1. Chain

Guide bar

Front handle
5. Trigger release

Rear handle

Chain lubricant cap
Cord retainer

11. Wood chips deflector

Chain tensioner adjustment ring
15. 

Guide bar cover
Chain catcher

SAFETY DEVICES

Low kick-back saw chain

cutters from digging in too deeply. Only use replacement 
guide bar and chain combinations recommended by the 
manufacturer.
As saw chains are sharpened, they lose some of the low 

safety, replace saw chains when cutting performance 
decreases.

Spiked bumper

steady while cutting. When cutting, push the machine 

by moving the rear handle up or down in the direction of the 
cutting line it can help ease the physical strain of cutting

Guide bars
Generally, guide bars with small radius tips have somewhat 

and matching chain which is just long enough for the job. 

not correct.

Chain brake

towards the bar, the chain should stop immediately. A 

tested before each use for correct operation in both the run 

ASSEMBLY

 WARNING
If any parts are damaged or missing do not operate this 
product until the parts are replaced. Failure to heed this 
warning could result in serious personal injury.

ASSEMBLING SAW CHAIN AND GUIDE BAR
See page 234 - 235. See page 244 - 245.
1. Disconnect the mains plug. Wear protective gloves.

The saw chain should face in the direction of chain 

5. 
bar.
Hold the chain in position on the bar and place the loop 

bolt goes through the hole in the attached chain tension 
assembly. You may need to rotate this assembly so the 
bolt and hole align. You may rotate this assembly again  

it in place.

adjustment ring until the saw chain is properly tensioned. 
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again.

ADJUSTING THE CHAIN TENSION
See page 235. See page 246.
1. 

To increase the chain tension, turn the chain tensioner 

The chain tension is correct when the gap between the 

distance between the bar and the chain cutters.

OPERATION

ADDING CHAIN LUBRICATING OIL
See page 234.

 WARNING

running without lubricant, guide bar and saw chain can 

before starting to use the chain saw.

1. Clear surface around the oil cap to prevent
contamination.

filling.

any spillage.
5. 

Recommended chain lubricating oil
 The manufacturer recommends you use only Ryobi 

HOLDING THE CHAIN SAW
See page 235.
Always hold the chain saw with your right hand at the rear 
handle and your left hand at the front handle. Grip both 

Ensure that your left hand is holding the front handle so 
that your thumb is underneath.

 WARNING

area of cutting. Apart from the danger of electrocution, 
untidy cables cause falls and trips.

STARTING THE CHAIN SAW
See page 235.
1. 

guard.

CHECKING AND OPERATING CHAIN BRAKE
1. 

while the chain is rotating rapidly. Be sure to maintain 
both hands on the saw handles at all times.

and pulling toward the front handle until you hear a 

 WARNING

for repair prior to use.

TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE
See page 248, 249.

 Stop the product, disconnect from its power supply and 
allow it to cool before storing or transporting.

 Clean all foreign material from the product. Store it in 

to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such 

outdoors.
 Fit guide bar cover before storing the unit, or during 

transportation.
 For transportation, secure the machine against 

movement or falling to prevent injury to persons or 
damage to the machine.

MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
Use only original manufacturer’s replacement parts, 
accessories and attachments. Failure to do so can 
cause possible injury, poor performance and may void 
your warranty.
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 WARNING

technician. For service we suggest you return the 
product to your nearest authorized service center for 
repair. When servicing, use only identical replacement 
parts.

 WARNING
Disconnect from the power supply before adjustment, 
maintenance or cleaning. Failure to do so could result in 
serious personal injury.

 
in this manual. For other repairs, contact the authorized 
service agent.

 

correctly, thus increasing the potential for serious 
injury. Keep your chainsaw professionally maintained 
and safe.

 
the manufacturer strongly recommends that a worn or 
dull chain is replaced with a new one, available from 
your authorised Ryobi service centre. The part number 
is available in the product specification table in this 
manual.

 Follow instructions for lubricating and chain tension 

 After each use, clean the product with a soft dry cloth.
 

condition. Any part that is damaged should be properly 
repaired or replaced by an authorized service centre.

REPLACING GUIDE BAR AND SAW CHAIN
See page 244 - 245.
1. Disconnect the product from its power supply. Wear

protective gloves.

chain from unit.
To replace the bar with a new one, loosen the screw of 
the chain tension assembly. Mount the chain tension 
assembly on to the new bar and tighten the screw.

5. 

bar groove.
Attach the bar to the chain saw and loop the chain 

Adjust the chain tension. Refer to the “Adjusting the 
chain tension” section.

 WARNING
Improper chain sharpening increases the potential of 

 WARNING
Failure to replace or repair a damaged chain can cause 
serious injury.

 WARNING
The saw chain is very sharp. Always wear protective 
gloves when performing maintenance to the chain.

INSPECTING AND CLEANING THE CHAIN BRAKE
See page 247.

 

 

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Daily check

Before each use

Bar lubrication Before each use

Chain tension Before each use and 

Chain sharpness Before each use, visual 

For damaged parts Before each use

For loose fasteners Before each use

Before each use

Inspect and clean

Bar Before each use

Complete saw After each use

Every 5 hours*
* Hours of operation

SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT

Safety alert

must read and understand operator’s 
manual before using this product.

Wear eye, ear and head protection.

using the product.
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immediately before maintenance or if 
cable is damaged or cut

avoid contact with bar tip.

Do not expose to rain or damp 
condition.

Hold and operate the saw properly 
with both hands.

Do not operate the saw using only 
one hand.

Conforms to all regulatory standards 
in the country in the EU where the 
product is purchased.

Class II tool, double insulation

Waste electrical products should not 
be disposed of with household waste. 

retailer for recycling advice.

108
The guaranteed sound power level is 

107
The guaranteed sound power level is 

Bar and chain lubricant

Rotate to adjust chain tension
+ = Tighten the chain

Moving direction of the chain. 

L max Maximum guide bar length

SYMBOLS IN THIS MANUAL

Connect to power outlet.

Disconnect from power outlet.

Waste electrical products should not 
be disposed of with household waste. 

Note

Warning

Wear eye and face protection.

Wear upper body protection.

Wear leg protection.

Stop the product.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to 

 DANGER
Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if 
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

 WARNING
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

 CAUTION
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION
Without safety alert symbol
Indicates a situation that may result in property damage.
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EN  Vibration level

The declared vibration value has been measured with a standard test method and 
may be used to compare one tool with another.
The declared vibration value may be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The vibration emission during actual use of power tool can differ from the declared 
total value depending on the ways in which the tool is used.
Identify safety measures to protect yourself based on an estimation of exposure 
in the actual conditions of use, taking account of all parts of the operating cycle 
such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in 
addition to the trigger time.

DA  Vibrationsniveau 

Den erklærede vibrationsværdi er målt i henhold til en standard-testmetode og kan 
bruges til at sammenligne forskellige værktøjer indbyrdes.
Den erklærede vibrationsværdi kan bruges som en foreløbig vurdering af 
eksponeringen.
Vibrationsemissionen ved praktisk brug af elværktøjet kan variere fra den 
erklærede totalværdi, alt efter hvordan værktøjet anvendes.
Træf passende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for at beskytte dig selv ud fra den 
skønnede eksponering for risici under de aktuelle anvendelsesforhold, hvor du 
- ud over den effektive arbejdstid - også tager højde for de varierende perioder, 
som fx når værktøjet er slukket, og når det kører i tomgang.

ES  Nivel de vibración

El valor declarado de vibraciones se ha medido con un método de prueba estándar 
y puede utilizarse para comparar una herramienta con otra.
El valor declarado de vibraciones puede utilizarse en una evaluación preliminar 
de exposición.
La emisión de las vibraciones durante el uso real de la herramienta eléctrica 
puede diferir del valor total declarado según el uso que se le dé a la herramienta.
Identifique las medidas de seguridad para protegerse en base a una estimación 
de la exposición en las condiciones reales de uso, teniendo en cuenta todas las 
partes del ciclo de funcionamiento, como los tiempos en que la herramienta está 
apagada y cuando está en ralentí, además del tiempo de activación.

DE  Vibrationsgrad

Der angegebene Vibrationswert wurde durch eine Standard-Testmethode ermittelt 
und kann dazu verwendet werden, ein Werkzeug mit einem anderen zu vergleichen.
Der angegebene Vibrationswert kann für eine Vorabbeurteilung der Exponierung 
herangezogen werden.
Die Vibrationsemissionen bei der tatsächlichen Benutzung von Elektrowerkzeugen 
kann sich, abhängig von der Art der Benutzung des Werkzeugs, von dem 
genannten Wert unterscheiden.
Identifizieren Sie aufgrund einer Einschätzung der Exponierung unter tatsächlichen 
Einsatzbedingungen Maßnahmen zum eigenen Schutz, unter Berücksichtigung 
aller Bestandteile des Betriebszyklus, wie die Zeiten zu denen das Werkzeug 
ausgeschaltet ist, und zu denen es sich zusätzlich zu den Auslösezeitpunkten 
im Leerlauf befindet.

FR  Niveau de vibrations

La valeur déclarée totale des vibrations a été mesurée selon une méthode de test 
standardisée qui peut être utilisée pour comparer un outil avec un autre.
La valeur déclarée totale des vibrations peut également être utilisée pour évaluer 
par avance le niveau d’exposition.
La valeur des vibrations réellement produites durant l’utilisation de l’outil électrique 
peuvent différer de la valeur totale déclarée, en fonction de la manière dont l’outil 
est utilisé.
Identifiez les mesures de sécurité à prendre pour vous protéger, sur la base d’une 
estimation de l’exposition réelle, en tenant compte de tous les éléments du cycle 
d’utilisation tels que le temps d’arrêt de l’outil et le temps de son fonctionnement 
au ralenti, en plus du temps de fonctionnement normal.

PT  Nível de vibração

O valor de vibração declarado foi medido com um método de teste padrão e pode 
ser usado para comparar uma ferramenta com outra.
O valor de vibração declarado pode ser utilizado numa avaliação preliminar da 
exposição.
A emissão das vibrações durante o uso real da ferramenta eléctrica pode diferir 
do valor total declarado segundo o uso que se der à ferramenta.
Identifique as medidas de segurança para se proteger com base numa estimativa 
de exposição nas actuais condições de uso, tendo em conta todas as peças do 
ciclo de funcionamento, como as vezes que a ferramenta é desligada e quando 
está a trabalhar em ralenti para além do tempo de gatilho.

NL  Trillingsniveau

De aangegeven trillingswaarde werd gemeten met behulp van een standaard 
testmethode en kan worden gebruikt om gereedschap met elkaar te vergelijken.
De aangegeven trillingswaarde kan worden gebruikt in een voorlopige 
blootstellingsanalyse.
De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het werktuig kan verschillen van de 
aangegeven totale waarde, afhankelijk van de manier waarop het werktuig wordt 
gebruikt.
Neem veiligheidsmaatregelen om uzelf te beschermen op basis van een inschatting 
van de blootstelling in de huidige gebruiksomstandigheden, rekening houdend 
met alle onderdelen van de bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijd dat het werktuig wordt 
uitgeschakeld en het stationair draait, bovenop de bedrijfstijd.

IT  Livello di vibrazioni

Il valore delle vibrazioni dichiarato deve essere misurato con un metodo di test 
standard e può essere utilizzato per paragonare un utensile a un altro. 
Il valore dichiarato delle vibrazioni può essere utilizzato nella valutazione 
preliminare dell’esposizione. 
L’emissione delle vibrazioni durante l’utilizzo dell’utensile può essere diversa dal 
valore totale dichiarato a seconda dei modi in cui l’utensile viene utilizzato. 
Individuare misure di sicurezza per proteggersi basate su una stima dell’esposizione 
nelle attuali condizioni di utilizzo, prendendo in considerazione tutte le parti del 
ciclo operativo come i tempi in cui l’utensile viene spento o quando funziona al 
minimo oltre al tempo di attivazione. 



RO

expunerii.

RU

NO  Vibrasjonsnivå 

Den oppgitte vibrasjonsverdien er målt med en standard testmetode og kan 
benyttes for å sammenligne ett verktøy med et annet.
Den oppgitte vibrasjonsverdien kan benyttes for en foreløpig angivelse av 
eksponering.
Vibrasjonene ved faktisk bruk av et elektrisk verktøy kan skille seg fra oppgitte 
totalverdier avhengig av måten verktøyet brukes på.
Identifiser sikkeringstiltak som beskytter deg selv, basert på et anslag for 
eksponering i den faktiske brukssituasjonen der man tar hensyn til alle 
brukssyklusene, som tidspunktet da maskinen ble slått av og når den går på 
tomgang i tillegg til tiden når verktøyet arbeider.

FI  Tärinätaso 

Ilmoitettu tärinäarvo on mitattu tavallisin testimenetelmin, ja sitä voidaan käyttää 
verrattaessa laitetta toiseen.
Ilmoitettua tärinäarvoa voidaan käyttää arvioitaessa tärinävaikutusta.
Sähkötyökalun todellisen käytön aikainen tärinä saattaa poiketa ilmoitetusta 
kokonaisarvosta, laitteen käyttötavasta riippuen.
Määritä käyttäjän suojakeinot, jotka perustuvat todellisten käyttöolosuhteiden 
tärinävaikutusarvioon, ottaen huomioon kaikki käyttöjakson osat, kuten ajan, 
jonka laite on sammuksissa ja käy tyhjäkäynnillä, varsinaisen sahausajan lisäksi. 

SV  Vibrationsnivå 

Det angivna vibrationsvärdet har uppmätts med en standardmetod och kan 
användas för att jämföra med andra kraftverktyg.
Det angivna vibrationsvärdet kan användas i en preliminär analys av vibrationerna 
som användaren utsätts för.
De vibrationer som uppstår vid användningen av el-verktyget kan skilja sig från det 
uppgivna totalvärdet beroende på det sätt som verktyget används på.
Vidtag säkerhetsåtgärder för ditt personliga skydd utifrån den exponering som sker 
under användningen, ta hänsyn till all användning som då verktyget är avstängt 
och när det går på tomgång förutom den faktiska brukstiden.

HU  Vibrációszint 

A megadott vibrációs érték szabványos tesztmódszerrel lett meghatározva, és két 
szerszám összehasonlításakor is használható.

felhasználható.
A vibráció-kibocsátás a szerszámgép tényleges használat során eltérhet a 

Határozza meg a saját védelmét szolgáló óvintézkedéseket az adott használati 
körülmények között érvényes kitettség felmérésével, figyelembe véve a használat 

CS

vibracím.

PL

na wibracje.
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HR  Razina vibracije 

Objavljena vrijednost vibracija je izmjerena standardnom metodom testiranja i 

vremenu pokretanja.

ET  Vibratsioonitase 

Deklareeritud vibratsiooniväärtus on mõõdetud standardse testimismeetodiga ja 
seda võib kasutada tööriistade omavaheliseks võrdlemiseks.
Deklareeritud vibratsiooniväärtust võib kasutada mürataseme eelhindamiseks.
Olenevalt seadme kasutusviisist võib mehaanilise tööriista töötamisel ilmneda 
vibratsiooniemissioon, mille suurus erineb deklareeritud väärtustest.
Kasutaja kaitsmiseks seadmega töötamisel tuleb kindlaks teha turvameetmed, mis 
põhinevad tegelikes kasutustingimustes esinevale vibratsioonile, sealjuures tuleb 
arvesse võtta kõiki töötsükli osi, lisaks sisselülitatud olekule näiteks ka vibratsiooni 
väljalülitamise ajal ja tühikäigul.

LT  Vibracijos lygis 

LV

SK

SL  Raven vibracij 

Navedena vrednost vibracij je bila izmerjena s standardno metodo testiranja in se 

Navedena vrednost vibracij se lahko uporabi za predhodne ocene izpostavljenosti.



EN  GUARANTEE

In addition to any statutory rights resulting from the purchase, this product is 
covered by a guarantee as stated below.

1. The guarantee period is 24 months for consumers and commences on the 
date when the product was purchased. This date has to be documented 
by an invoice or other proof of purchase. The product is designed and 
dedicated to consumer and private use only. So there is no guarantee 
provided in case of professional or commercial use.

2. There is, in some cases (i.e. promotion, range of tools), a possibility to 
extend the warranty period over the period described above using the 
registration on the www.ryobitools.eu website. The eligibility of the tool is 
clearly displayed in stores and/or on packaging. The end user needs to 
register his/her newly-acquired tools online within 8 days from the date 
of purchase. The end user may register for the extended warranty in his 
country of residence if listed on the online registration form where this 
option is valid. Furthermore, end users must give their consent to the 
storage of the data which are required to enter online and they have to 

which is sent out by e-mail, and the original invoice showing the date of 
purchase will serve as proof of the extended warranty. Your statutory rights 
remain unaffected.

3. The guarantee covers all defects of the product during the warranty period 
due to defaults in workmanship or material at the purchase date. The 
guarantee is limited to repair and/or replacement and does not include any 
other obligations including but not limited to incidental or consequential 
damages. The warranty is not valid if the product has been misused, used 
contrary to the instruction manual, or being incorrectly connected. This 
guarantee does not apply to

 – any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance
 – any product that has been altered or modified
 – any product where original identification (trade mark, serial number) 

markings have been defaced, altered or removed
 – any damage caused by non-observance of the instruction manual
 – any non CE product
 – any product which has been attempted to be repaired by an non-

qualified professional or without prior authorization by Techtronic 
Industries

 – any product connected to improper power supply (amps, voltage, 
frequency)

 – any product used with inappropriate fuel mixture (fuel, oil, percentage 
of oil)

 – any damage caused by external influences (chemical, physical, 
shocks) or foreign substances

 – normal wear and tear of spare parts
 – inappropriate use, overloading of the tool
 – use of non-approved accessories or parts
 – carburettor after 6 months, carburettor adjustments after 6 months
 – components (parts and accessories) subject to natural wear and 

tear, including but not limited to bump knobs, drive belts, clutch, 
blades of hedge trimmers or lawn mowers, harness, cable throttle, 
carbon brushes, power cord, tines, felt washers, hitch pins, blower 
fans, blower and vacuum tubes, vacuum bag and straps, guide bars, 
saw chains, hoses, connector fittings, spray nozzles, wheels, spray 
wands, inner reels, outer spools, cutting lines, spark plugs, air filters, 
gas filters, mulching blades, etc.

4. For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to a RYOBI authorized 
service station listed for each country in the following list of service station 
addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer undertakes to send 
the product to the RYOBI service organisation. When sending a product 
to a RYOBI service station, the product should be safely packed without 
any dangerous contents such as petrol, marked with sender’s address and 
accompanied by a short description of the fault.

5. A repair/replacement under this guarantee is free of charge. It does not 
constitute an extension or a new start of the guarantee period. Exchanged 
parts or tools become our property. In some countries delivery charges or 
postage will have to be paid by the sender.

6. This guarantee is valid in the European Community, Switzerland, Iceland, 
Norway, Liechtenstein, Turkey and Russia. Outside these areas, please 
contact your authorized RYOBI dealer to determine if another warranty 
applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

header/service-and-support/service-agents.

FR  GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés à l'achat, ce produit est couvert par une 
garantie telle que décrite ci-dessous.

1. La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois à partir 

tout autre preuve d'achat. Le produit a été conçu en vue d'une utilisation 
strictement privée. Aucune garantie ne s'applique donc en cas d'utilisation 
professionnelle ou commerciale.

2. Il existe, dans certains cas (par exemple promotion, gamme d'outils), 
une possibilité d'étendre la période de garantie au-delà de la période 
précédemment décrite en utilisant le formulaire d'enregistrement présent 
sur le site Internet www.ryobitools.eu. L'éligibilité d'un outil est clairement 

doit enregistrer son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 8 
jours qui suivent la date d'achat. L'utilisateur a la possibilité de s'enregistrer 
pour l'extension de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé 
dans le formulaire d'enregistrement en ligne où cette option est valide. 

des données requises pour accéder au site et doit accepter les termes 

électronique, ainsi que la facture originale mentionnant la date d'achat 
serviront de preuve de l'extension de garantie. Vos droits statutaires 
restent inchangés.

3. La garantie couvre  les défauts des pièces et de main d'oeuvre du produit 
pendant la période de garantie à partir de la date d'achat. La garantie 
n’inclut  aucune autre obligation, tel que, mais sans s'y limiter, les 
dommages accessoires ou indirects. La garantie est non valable en cas 
de mauvaise utilisation du produit, d'utilisation contraire aux instructions 
du mode d'emploi, ou en cas de branchement incorrect. Cette garantie ne 

 – tout dommage au produit résultant d'un mauvais entretien
 – tout produit ayant été altéré ou modifié
 – tout produit dont les marquages originaux d'identification (marque, 

numéro de série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés
 – tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode 

d'emploi
 – tout produit non CE
 – tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel 

non qualifié ou sans autorisation préalable de Techtronic Industries
 – tout produit raccordé à une alimentation secteur non conforme 

(ampérage, voltage, fréquence)
 – tout produit utilisé avec un mélange inapproprié (essence, huile, 

pourcentage d'huile)
 – tout dommage causé par des influences extérieures (chimiques, 

physiques, chocs) ou par des substances étrangères
 – l'usure normale des pièces consommables
 – une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de l'outil
 – l'utilisation de pièces ou accessoires non agréés
 – les carburateurs après plus de 6 mois à compter de la date d’achat, 

également les réglages du carburateur après plus de 6 mois à 
compter de la date d’achat

 – les composants (pièces et accessoires) sujets à une usure naturelle, 
incluant de façon non exhaustive les têtes de fil à frapper, les 
courroies de transmission, les embrayages, les lames des taille-haies 
ou des tondeuses à gazon, les harnais, les câbles d'accélérateur, 
les charbons, les cordons d’alimentation, les fraises de cultivateurs, 
les rondelles feutre, les goupilles de fraise, les turbines et lame de 
broyage des souffleurs, les tubes de soufflage et d'aspiration des 
souffleurs, les sacs de souffleurs et leurs lanières, les guides-chaîne, 
les chaînes de tronçonneuses, les tuyaux et  raccords, les buses et 
lances de nettoyeurs haute pression, les roues, les recharges de fil 
des têtes de coupe, les têtes de coupe, le fil de coupe, les bougies 
d'allumage, les filtres à air, les filtres à essence, etc.

4. Si le produit doit être réparé, envoyez-le à un service après-vente agréé 
RYOBI dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans 
certains pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d'envoyer le produit 
à un centre de réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à un 
service après-vente RYOBI, celui-ci doit être correctement emballé, sans 
contenir aucun produit dangereux tel que de l'essence, et vous devez 
indiquer votre adresse ainsi qu'une courte description du problème.

5. Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne 
constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la 
période de garantie. Les pièces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre 
propriété. Dans certains pays, les frais de port devront être assumés par 
l'expéditeur.

6. Cette garantie est valable au sein de l'Europe, de la Suisse, de l'Islande, 
de la Norvège, du Liechtenstein, de la Turquie, de la Russie. En dehors 
de ces zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour 
déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ
Pour trouver le service après-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur  



DE  GARANTIE

Zusätzlich zu den aufgrund des Kaufs entstehenden gesetzlichen Rechten, ist 
dieses Produkt von der unten aufgeführten Garantie abgedeckt.

1. Die Garantiezeit für Endverbraucher beträgt 24 Monate für und beginnt ab 
dem Kaufdatum des Produktes. Dieses Datum muss durch eine Rechnung 
oder einen anderen Kaufbeleg dokumentiert sein. Das Produkt ist 
ausschließlich für den Privatgebrauch entwickelt und bestimmt. Deshalb 
wird keine Garantie im Fall von professionellem oder kommerziellem 
Einsatz angeboten.

2. In einigen Fällen (z.B. Promotion, auf eine bestimmte Produktpalette or 
auf bestimmte Produkte begrenzt) besteht die Möglichkeit die Garantiezeit 
über den oben genannten Zeitraum, durch Registrierung auf der Webseite 
www.ryobitools.eu, zu verlängern. Der verlängerte Garantieanspruch für 
ein bestimmtes Produkt wird deutlich in den Geschäften und/oder auf der 
Verpackung des Produktes gezeigt. Der Endverbraucher muss seine neu 
gekauften Produkte innerhalb von 8 Tagen ab Kaufdatum registrieren. 
Der Endverbraucher kann sich für die erweiterte Garantie im Land seines 
permanenten Wohnsitzes registrieren, wenn diese Möglichkeit in dem 
Online-Formular gegeben ist. Des weiteren müssen die Endverbraucher 
ihr Einverständnis zur Speicherung der online angegebenen Daten geben 
und die Geschäftsbedingungen annehmen. Die per E-Mail verschickte 
Bestätigung der Registrierung und die Originalrechnung mit Kaufdatum 
dienen als Nachweis für die verlängerte Garantie. Ihre gesetzlichen 
Rechte bleiben unangetastet.

3. Die Garantie deckt während der Garantiezeit ab Kaufdatum alle 
Produktmängel aufgrund von Material- oder Herstellungsmängeln ab. 
Diese Garantie ist auf Reparatur und/oder Ersatz beschränkt und enthält 

das Produkt missbräuchlich oder entgegen der Bedienungsanleitung 

 – Jegliche Schäden die an dem Produkt aufgrund falscher Wartung 
entstehen.

 – Jedes Produkt das verändert oder modifiziert wurde.
 – Jedes Produkt an dem die originale Identifizierung (Markenzeichen, 

Seriennummer) verunstaltet, verändert oder entfernt wurden.
 – Jede Beschädigung die durch Nichtbeachtung der 

Bedienungsanleitung verursacht wurde.
 – Jedes Produkt ohne CE Zeichen.
 – Jedes Produkt das von einer unqualifizierten Person oder ohne 

vorherige Genehmigung von Techtronic Industries versucht wurde 
zu reparieren.

 – Jedes Produkt das an eine falsche Stromversorgung (Ampere, 
Spannung, Frequenz) angeschlossen wurde.

 – Jedes Produkt das mit einer falschen Treibstoffmixtur (Treibstoff, Öl, 
Prozentanteil von Öl) betrieben wurde.

 – Jede Beschädigung die von äußeren Einflüssen (chemisch, physisch, 
Stöße) oder fremden Substanzen verursacht wurde.

 – Normaler Verschleiß und Abnutzung von Ersatzteilen.
 – Zweckwidrige Benutzung, Überlastung des Werkzeugs.
 – Benutzung von nicht zugelassenem Zubehör oder Teilen.
 – Den Vergaser nach 6 Monaten, die Vergasereinstellung nach 6 

Monaten.
 – Teile (Teile und Zubehörteile) die normalem Verschleiß 

unterliegen, einschließlich aber nicht beschränkt auf Fadenköpfe, 
Antriebsriemen, Kupplungen, Klingen von Heckenschneidern oder 
Rasenmähern, Gurtzeug, Gaszügen, Kohlebürsten, Netzkabel, 
Zinken,Filzunterlegscheiben, Anhangstifte, Gebläse, Gebläse- und 
Saugschläuche, Saugbeutel und Riemen, Führungsschienen, 
Sägeketten,Schläuche, Anschlüsse, Sprühdüsen, Räder, 
Sprühlanzen, innere Rollen, äußere Spulen, Schneidfäden, 
Zündkerzen, Luftfilter, Treibstofffilter, Mulchmesser usw.

4. Zur Wartung muss das Produkt eingeschickt werden oder einem für 
jedes Land in der folgenden Liste aufgeführten autorisierten RYOBI 
Kundendienst gebracht werden. In einigen Ländern schickt Ihr örtlicher 
RYOBI Händler das Produkt an den RYOBI Kundendienst. Wenn ein 
Produkt an den RYOBI Kundendienst geschickt wird, sollte es sicher 
verpackt werden, ohne gefährlichen Inhalt, wie Treibstoff, mit der 
Absenderadresse versehen sein und eine kurze Beschreibung des Fehlers 
enthalten.

5. Reparatur/Ersatz unter dieser Garantie sind kostenfrei. Das stellt keine 
Verlängerung oder Neustart der Garantiezeit dar. Ausgewechselte Teile 
oder Werkzeuge treten in unseren Besitz über. In einigen Ländern müssen 
Lieferkosten oder Postgebühren von dem Absender getragen werden.

6. Diese Garantie gilt in der Europäische Gemeinschaft, Schweiz, Island, 
Norwegen, Liechtenstein, Türkei und Russland. Bitte kontaktieren Sie 

Gewährleistung außerhalb dieser Gebiete gültig ist.

AUTORISIERTER KUNDENDIENST

ES  GARANTÍA

Además de cualquier derecho estatutario derivado de la compra, este producto 
está cubierto con la siguiente garantía.

1. El período de garantía es de 24 meses para los consumidores y comienza 
a partir de la fecha de compra del producto. Esta fecha debe demostrarse 
con una factura u otra prueba de compra. El producto está diseñado y 
destinado al consumidor y únicamente para uso privado. Por tanto, no se 
ofrece ninguna garantía en caso de uso profesional o comercial.

2. En algunos casos (como promociones o un conjunto de herramientas) 
existe la posibilidad de ampliar el período de garantía hasta el período 
descrito anteriormente mediante el registro en el sitio web www.ryobitools.
eu. La elegibilidad de la herramienta se muestra claramente en las 

recién adquiridas en línea en los 8 días siguientes a la fecha de compra. 

de residencia si éste aparece en el formulario de registro en línea en 

consentimiento para que se guarden los datos que se solicitan para entrar 

de registro, que se enviará por correo electrónico, y la factura original  que 
muestre la fecha de compra servirán como prueba de la ampliación de la 
garantía. Sus derechos estatutarios permanecerán intactos.

3. La garantía cubre, durante el período de garantía, todos los defectos del 
producto que se deban a fallos de la mano de obra o a fallos del material en 
la fecha de compra. La garantía tiene un límite de reparación o sustitución 
y no incluye ninguna otra obligación se deba a, aunque sin limitarse a ello, 
daños accidentales o incidentales. La garantía no es válida si se ha hecho 
un uso inadecuado del producto, si no se ha usado siguiendo el manual 
de instrucciones o si se ha conectado incorrectamente. Esta garantía no 

 – cualquier daño del producto derivado de un mantenimiento 
inadecuado

 – cualquier producto que haya sido alterado o modificado
 – cualquier producto en el que las marcas de identificación originales 

(marca comercial, número de serie) hayan sido borradas, modificadas 
o eliminadas

 – cualquier daño causado por el incumplimiento del manual de 
instrucciones

 – cualquier producto que no sea CE
 – cualquier producto que haya intentado reparar un profesional no 

cualificado o sin una autorización previa de Techtronic Industries
 – cualquier producto conectado a un suministro eléctrico inadecuado 

(amperios, tensión, frecuencia)
 – cualquier producto utilizado con una mezcla de combustible 

inadecuada (combustible, aceite, porcentaje de aceite)
 – cualquier daño causado por influencias externas (de productos 

químicos, daños físicos, descarga eléctrica) o sustancias extrañas
 – desgaste o rotura normal de las piezas de repuesto
 – uso inadecuado, sobrecarga de la herramienta
 – uso de accesorios o piezas no homologados
 – carburador después de 6 meses, ajustes del carburador después de 

6 meses
 – componentes (piezas y accesorios) sujetos a un desgaste o rotura 

natural, incluyendo, aunque sin limitarse a ello, las perillas de las 
bombas, correas de transmisión, embrague, cuchillas de cortasetos 
o cortacéspedes, arnés, acelerador, escobillas de carbón, cable 
de alimentación, horquillas, arandelas de fieltro, pasadores de 
enganche, ventiladores, tubos de ventilador y de vacío, correas 
y bolsas de vacío, barras de guía, sierras de cadena, mangueras, 
accesorios de conexión, boquillas pulverizadoras, ruedas, varas 
rociadoras, carretes interiores y exteriores, hilos de corte, bujías, 
filtros de aire, filtros de gas, cuchillas de trituración, etc.

4. Para el servicio, el producto debe enviarse o entregarse en un punto 
de servicio técnico autorizado RYOBI enumerado para cada país en la 
siguiente lista de direcciones de servicio técnico. En algunos países su 
distribuidor local RYOBI se encarga de enviar el producto a la organización 
del servicio de RYOBI. Al enviar un producto a un punto de servicio técnico 
RYOBI, el producto debe embalarse de forma segura sin que contenga 
ninguna sustancia peligrosa como petróleo, debe llevar la dirección del 
remitente e ir acompañado de una breve descripción del fallo.

5. Una reparación/sustitución dentro de esta garantía se realiza de forma 
gratuita. No constituye una ampliación ni un reinicio del período de 
garantía. Las piezas o herramientas que se cambien pasan a ser de 
nuestra propiedad. En algunos países los gastos de envío o del franqueo 
deberá pagarlos el remitente.

6. Esta garantía es válida en la Comunidad Europea, Suiza, Islandia, 
Noruega, Liechtenstein, Turquía y Rusia. Fuera de estas zonas, póngase 
en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado RYOBI para determinar si se 
aplica otra garantía.

SERVICIO TÉCNICO AUTORIZADO
Para encontrar el servicio técnico autorizado más cercano, visite 
header/service-and-support/service-agents.



IT  GARANZIA

Oltre ai legittimi diritti derivanti dall'acquisto del prodotto, quest'ultimo è coperto 
da garanzia come indicato nei seguenti punti.

1. Il periodo di garanzia per il consumatore è di 24 mesi ed ha inizio dalla data 
in cui il prodotto è stato acquistato. Questa data deve essere documentata 
da una ricevuta o da altra prova d'acquisto. Il prodotto è stato disegnato 
e progettato solo per l'utilizzo privato del consumatore. La garanzia viene 
invalidata in caso di utilizzo professionale o commerciale.

2. In alcuni casi (per esempio promozioni e gamme di prodotti) esiste la 
possibilità di estendere il periodo di garanzia oltre il periodo indicato sopra 
registrandosi sul sito web  www.ryobitools.eu. L'idoneità del prodotto 
a rievere tale estensione viene indicata chiaramente nei punti vendita 

accedere all'offerta nel suo paese quando la stess è valida e qualora 

consenso all'archiviazione dei dati che si inseriscono online indicando che 
i termini e le condizioni sono stati accettati. La ricevuta della conferma 
della registrazione verrà inviata via email e la fattura originale indicante la 
data d'acquisto verrà utilizzata come prova della garanzia estesa. I diritti 
legittimi dell'utente rimarranno invariati.

3. La garanzia copre tutti i difetti di fabbricazione del prodotto durante il 
periodo di garanzia a causa di guasti di fabbricazione o di materiale alla 
data di acquisto. La garanzia è limitata alla riparazione e/o alla sostituzione 
e non include altri obblighi compreso ma non limitato a danni incidentali 
o consequenziali. La garanzia non è valida se il prodotto non è stato 
utilizzato come indicato nel manuale di istruzioni o se è stato collegato in 

 – qualsiasi danno al prodotto che sia il risultato di una scorretta 
manutenzione

 – qualsiasi prodotto che sia stato alterato o modificato
 – qualsiasi prodotto sul quale l'identificazione originale (marchio 

registrato, numero di serie) sia stata resa illegibile, sia stata 
danneggiata o alterata

 – qualsiasi danno causato dalla non osservanza del manuale 
d'istruzioni

 – qualsiasi prodotto non contrassegnato con il marchio CE
 – qualsiasi prodotto che una persona non qualificata abbia tentato di 

riparare o che si è tentato di riparare senza l'autorizzazione delle 
Techtronisianoc Industries

 – qualsiasi prodotto collegato a un'alimentazione non corretta (per amp, 
voltaggio, frequenza)

 – qualsiasi prodotto utilizzato con la miscela scorretta di carburante 
(carburante, olio, percentuale d'olio)

 – qualsiasi danno causato da agenti esterni (chimici, fisici o shock) o 
da sostanze estranee

 – normale usura di parti di ricambio
 – utilizzo non appropriato, sovraccaricamento di utensili
 – utilizzo non approvato di accessori o parti
 – carburatore dopo 6 mesi, regolazioni al carburatore dopo 6 mesi
 – componenti (parti e accessori) soggetti alla normale usura, compreso 

ma non limitato a manopole di avviamento a spinta, cinghie di 
trasmissione, frizione, lame di sfrondatori o tagliaerba, cablaggio, 
cavo dell'acceleratore, spazzole al carbonio, cavi dell'alimentazione, 
lancette, rondelle in feltro, perni di aggancio, ventole del soffiatore, 
tubi del soffiatore e dell'aspirapolvere, sacchetti e cinghie 
dell'aspirapolvere, barre di guida, catene della motosega, tubi, 
raccordi del connettore, ugelli a spruzzo, ruote, bacchette a spruzzo, 
bobine interne, bobine esterne, fili di taglio, candele, filtri dell'aria, filtri 
del gas, lame di triturazione, ecc.

4. Per servizi di manutenzione, il prodotto dovrà essere mandato o presentato 
presso un punto di servizio clienti aurotizzato RYOBI indicato nella 
seguente lista. In alcune nazioni il rivenditore RYOBI si occuperà di inviare 
il prodotto al più vicino servizio clienti Ryobi. Quando si invia un prodotto a 
un servizio clienti RYOBI, il prodotto dovrà essere correttamente imballato 
senza eventuali contenuti pericolosi quali carburanti, e contrassegnato con 
l'indirizzo della persona che lo ha inviato e accompagnato da una breve 
descrizione del problema riscontrato.

5. Si garantisce una riparazione/sostituzione gratuita quando il prodotto è 
coperto da garanzia. Questa sostituzione o riparazione non costituisce una 
estensione o un nuovo inizio di un periodo di garanzia. Le parti o l'utensile 
cambiati sono di proprietà della ditta. In alcune nazioni i costi di consegna 
o invio dovranno essere pagati dalla persona che spedisce.

6. Questa garanzia è valida all'interno della Comunità Europea, in Svizzera, 
Islanda, Norvegia,   Liechtenstein, Turchia e Russia. Al di fuori di queste 
aree, si prega di contattare il proprio gestore autorizzato RYOBI per 
determinare se si applica un'altra garanzia.

CENTRO SERVIZI AUTORIZZATO

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

NL  GARANTIE

Bovenop de statutaire rechten als gevolg van de aankoop, wordt dit product 
gedekt door een garantie, zoals deze hieronder wordt beschreven.

1. De garantieperiode bedraagt 24 maanden voor consumenten en begint 
vanaf de datum waarop het product werd aangekocht. Deze datum moet 
worden gedocumenteerd door een factuur of ander aankoopbewijs. Het 
product is uitsluitend ontworpen en bedoeld voor particuliere gebruikers. 
De garantie vervalt bij professioneel of commercieel gebruik.

2. In enkele gevallen (vb. promotie, gereedschapsaanbod) bestaat er een 
mogelijkheid om de garantieperiode te verlengen met dezelfde periode als 
deze hierboven beschreven met behulp van de registratie op de website 
www.ryobitools.eu. Of het product al of niet in aanmerking komt, is duidelijk 
aangegeven in winkels en/of de verpakking. De eindgebruiker dient zijn/
haar nieuw werktuig binnen de 8 dagen na de aankoopdatum online 
registreren. De eindgebruiker kan zich aanmelden voor de uitgebreide 
garantie in zijn verblijfsland als dit op het online registratieformulier 
is opgenomen wanneer deze optie geldig is. Bovendien moet de 
eindgebruiker zijn toestemming geven om informatie te gebruiken die nodig 
is om toegang te krijgen tot de website en dient de algemene voorwaarden 
te accepteren. Het ontvangstbewijs van dit registratieformulier, dat via 
e-mail wordt verzonden, en de originele factuur die de aankoopdatum 
vermeldt dienen als bewijs van de uitgebreide garantie. Uw statutaire 
rechten blijven onveranderd.

3. De garantie dekt alle defecten van het product gedurende de 
garantieperiode als gevolg van fouten in het werk of materiaal op de 
aankoopdatum. De garantie is beperkt tot de reparatie en/of vervanging 
en omvat geen andere verplichtingen waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot, 
incidentele of gevolgschade. De garantie is niet geldig als het product 
werd misbruikt, in tegenspraak met de gebruiksaanwijzing werd gebruikt 

 – schade aan het product als gevolg van foutief onderhoud
 – als het product op enigerlei wijze werd gewijzigd
 – als originele markeringen ter identificatie (handelsmerk, serienummer) 

van het product werden verwijderd of gewijzigd
 – voor schade als gevolg van het niet in acht nemen van deze 

gebruiksaanwijzing
 – een niet EC-product
 – een product, waaraan een niet-gekwalificeerde vakman reparaties 

uitvoerde of waaraan reparaties werden uitgevoerd zonder 
voorafgaande toestemming van Techtronic Industries

 – een product dat werd aangesloten aan een foutieve krachtbron 
(amps, spanning, frequentie)

 – een product dat met een ongeschikt brandstofmengsel (brandstof, 
olie, oliepercentage) werd gebruikt

 – schade veroorzaakt door externe invloeden (chemische, fysieke 
schokken) of vreemde stoffen

 – normale slijtage van reserve-onderdelen
 – foutief gebruik, overbelasting van het werktuig
 – gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde accessoires of onderdelen
 – de carburator na 6 maanden, carburatorafstellingen na 6 maanden
 – componenten (onderdelen en accessoires) die onderworpen zijn 

aan slijtage, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot stootknoppen, 
aandrijfriemen, koppeling, snijbladen van heggentrimmers of 
grasmaaimachines, harnassen, versnellingskabels, koolborstels, 
stroomsnoeren, tanden, viltringen, trekpennen, ventilatoren, 
blazer- en vacuümbuizen, stofzuigzakken en –riemen, geleiders, 
zaagkettingen, slangen, connectoren, sproeimonden, wielen, 
sproeiers, inwendige spoelen, uitwendige spoelen, maailijnen, 
bougies, luchtfilters, gasfilters, struikruimbladen, etc.

4. Voor onderhoud moet het product naar een geautoriseerd RYOBI-
onderhoudsstation worden gestuurd of gebracht. Een lijst met de 
adressen van deze stations per land is hier opgenomen. In bepaalde 
landen verzendt uw plaatselijke RYOBI-verdeler het product naar de 
RYOBI-onderhoudsorganisatie. Als een product naar een RYOBI-
onderhoudsstation wordt gezonden, moet het product veilig zijn verpakt 
zonder gevaarlijke inhoud, zoals benzine, met aanduiding van het adres 
van de verzender en met inbegrip van een korte beschrijving van de fout.

5. Een reparatie/vervanging onder deze garantie is gratis. Dit heeft geen 
gevolgen voor de duur van deze garantie of betekent niet dat de garantie 
wordt verlengd of opnieuw begint. Vervangen onderdelen of werktuigen 
worden onze eigendom. In bepaalde landen moeten verzendings- of 
leveringskosten door de verzender worden betaald.

6. Deze garantie is geldig in de Europese Unie, Zwitserland, IJsland, 
Noorwegen, Liechtenstein, Turkije en Rusland. Buiten deze landen neemt 
u contact op met uw geautoriseerde RYOBI-verdeler om te bepalen of er 
een andere garantie geldig is.

GEAUTORISEERD ONDERHOUDSCENTRUM
Om een geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum in uw buurt te vinden, surft u naar 
uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



PT  GARANTIA

Além de qualquer direito estatutário derivado da compra, este produto está 
coberto com a seguinte garantia.

1. O período de garantia é de 24 meses para os consumidores e começa 
a partir da data de compra do produto. Esta data deve ser comprovada 
com uma factura ou outra prova de compra. O produto foi desenhado e 
destinado ao consumidor e apenas para uso privado. Portanto, não se 

2. Em alguns casos (como promoções ou um conjunto de ferramentas) 
existe a possibilidade de ampliar o período de garantia até ao período 
descrito anteriormente através do registo no website www.ryobitools.
eu. A elegibilidade da ferramenta mostra-se claramente nas lojas ou na 

adquiridas on-line nos 8 dias seguintes à data de compra. O utilizador 

se este aparecer no formulário de registo on-line em que esta opção é 

para se guardarem os dados que se solicitam para entrar on-line e 

enviada por correio electrónico, e a factura original que mostre a data de 
compra servirão como prova da ampliação da garantia. Os seus direitos 
estatutários permanecerão intactos.

3. A garantia cobre, durante o período de garantia, todos os defeitos do 
produto que se devam a falhas da mão-de-obra ou a falhas do material na 
data de compra. A garantia tem um limite de reparação ou substituição e 
não inclui qualquer outra obrigação que se deva a, embora sem se limitar 
a tal, danos acidentais ou incidentais. A garantia não é válida se se fez 
um uso inadequado do produto, se não se usou seguindo o manual de 

 – qualquer dado do produto derivado de uma manutenção inadequada
 – qualquer produto que tenha sido alterado ou modificado
 – qualquer produto em que as marcas de identificação originais (marca 

comercial, número de série) tenham sido apagadas, modificadas ou 
eliminadas

 – qualquer dano causado por incumprimento do manual de instruções
 – qualquer produto que no seja CE
 – qualquer produto que um profissional não qualificado tenha tentado 

reparar ou sem uma autorização prévia de Techtronic Industries
 – qualquer produto ligado a um fornecimento eléctrico inadequado 

(ampérios, tensão, frequência)
 – qualquer produto utilizado com uma mistura de combustível 

inadequada (combustível, óleo, percentagem de óleo)
 – qualquer dano causado por influências externas (de produtos 

químicos, danos físicos, descarga eléctrica) ou substâncias 
estranhas

 – desgaste ou ruptura normal das peças de substituição
 – uso inadequado, sobrecarga da ferramenta
 – uso de acessórios ou peças não homologadas
 – carburador após 6 meses, ajustes do carburador após 6 meses
 – componentes (peças e acessórios) sujeitos a um desgaste ou ruptura 

natural, incluindo, embora sem se limitar a tal, os botões de embate, 
correias de transmissão, embraiagem, lâminas de corta-arbustos 
ou corta-relvas, arneses, acelerador, escovas de carvão, cabo de 
alimentação, forquilhas, anilhas de feltro, passadores de gancho, 
ventiladores, tubos de ventilador e de vácuo, correias e bolsas de 
vácuo, barras de guia, serras de cadeia, mangueiras, acessórios de 
ligação, boquilhas pulverizadoras, rodas, varas borrifadoras, carretes 
interiores e exteriores, fios de corte, velas, filtros de ar, filtros de gás, 
lâminas de trituração, etc.

4. Para o serviço, o produto deve ser enviado ou entregue num ponto de 
serviço técnico autorizado RYOBI enumerado para cada país na seguinte 
lista de moradas de serviço técnico. Em alguns países o seu distribuidor 
local RYOBI encarrega-se de enviar o produto para a organização do 
serviço de RYOBI. Ao enviar um produto a um ponto de serviço técnico 
RYOBI, o produto deve ser embalado de forma segura sem que contenha 
qualquer substância perigosa como petróleo, deve levar a morada do 
remetente e ir acompanhado de uma breve descrição da falha.

5. Uma reparação/substituição dentro desta garantia realiza-se de forma 
gratuita. Não constitui uma ampliação nem um reinício do período de 
garantia. As peças o ferramentas que se alterem passam a ser da nossa 
propriedade. Em alguns países os gastos de envio ou da franquio deverá 
pagá-los o remitente.

6. Esta garantia é válida na Comunidade Europeia, Suíça, Islândia, Noruega, 
Liechtenstein, Turquia e Rússia. Fora destas zonas, entre em contacto 
com o seu distribuidor autorizado RYOBI para determinar se se aplica 
outra garantia.

CENTRO DE ASSISTÊNCIA AUTORIZADO
Para encontrar um centro de assistência autorizado próximo de si, visite 
uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

DA  GARANTI

Ud over de lovbestemte rettigheder ved køb, er dette produkt dækket af en 
garanti som angivet nedenfor.

1. Garantien er 24 måneder for forbrugerne og træder i kraft den dato, hvor 
produktet bliver købt. Denne dato skal dokumenteres af en faktura eller 
andet købsbevis. Produktet er designet og beregnet til privat brug. Så der 
er ingen garanti i tilfælde af erhvervsmæssig brug.

2. Der er i visse tilfælde (f.eks. kampagner eller udvalgt produkter) mulighed 
for at forlænge garantien i perioden beskrevet ovenfor ved at registrere 
produktet på www.ryobitools.dk. Berettigelsen af produktet vises tydeligt 
i butikker og / eller på emballagen. Slutbrugeren skal registrere hans/
hendes nyerhvervede produkter online indenfor 8 dage fra købsdatoen. 
Slutbrugeren kan tilmelde sig den udvidede garanti i sit bopælsland, hvis 
det er opført på den online tilmeldingsformular. Desuden skal slutbrugere 
give deres samtykke til lagring af de data, der er nødvendige for at 
komme ind på nettet, og de er nødt til at acceptere vilkår og betingelser. 
Kvitteringen på modtagelsen af registreringen, som udsendes via e-mail, 
og den originale faktura, der angiver købsdatoen, fungerer som bevis på 
den udvidede garanti. Dine lovbestemte rettigheder forblive uændret. 

3. Garantien dækker alle fejl ved produktet i løbet af garantiperioden, 
som kan føres tilbage til fabrikations- eller materialefejl på købsdatoen. 
Garantien begrænser sig til reparation og/eller udskiftning og omfatter 
ikke andre forpligtelser inklusiv, men ikke begrænset til, skader eller 
følgeskader. Garantien er ikke gyldig, hvis produktet har været udsat for 
misbrug, anvendelse i strid med brugsanvisningen eller har været tilsluttet 

 – Enhver skade på produktet som følge af ukorrekt vedligeholdelse
 – Ethvert produkt, som er blevet ændret eller modificeret
 – Ethvert produkt, hvor de originale identifikationsmærker (varemærke, 

serienummer) er blevet ødelagt, ændret eller fjernet
 – Enhver skade, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af 

brugsanvisningen
 – Ethvert produkt uden CE-mærkning
 – Ethvert produkt, som har været udsat for forsøg på reparation af en 

uautoriseret fagmand eller uden accept fra Techtronic Industries
 – Ethvert produkt, der har været sluttet til forkert strømforsyning 

(ampere, spænding, frekvens)
 – Ethvert produkt, der har været anvendt med forkert brændstofblanding 

(brændstof, olie, olieforhold)
 – Enhver skade, der skyldes udefra kommende påvirkninger (kemisk, 

fysisk, stød) eller fremmedlegemer
 – Normal slitage på reservedele
 – Forkert anvendelse, overbelastning af produktet
 – Brug af ikke-godkendt tilbehør eller (reserve)dele
 – Karburator efter 6 måneder, karburatorjusteringer efter 6 måneder
 – komponenter (dele og tilbehør), der har været udsat for naturlig 

slitage, inklusive, men ikke begrænset til, afstandsknopper, 
drivremme, kobling, klinger på hækkeklippere eller plæneklippere, 
seler, gaskabel, kulbørster, strømforsyningskabel, knive, filtknive, 
låsestifte, blæseventilatorer, blæse- og indsugningsrør, sugepose 
og stropper, styresværd, savkæder, slanger, tilslutningsfittings, 
sprøjtedyser, hjul, sprøjtestave, indvendige hjul, udvendige spoler, 
skæretråd, tændrør, luftfiltre, gasfiltre, bioklip-klinger, mv.

4. Til servicering skal produktet indleveres til eller forevises et autoriseret 
RYOBI serviceværksted for det pågældende land. I nogle lande vil din 
lokale RYOBI-forhandler sende produktet til RYOBI’s serviceorganisation. 
Når et produkt indleveres til et RYOBI serviceværksted, skal det emballeres 
forsvarligt uden farligt indhold (som f.eks. benzin), være forsynet med 
afsenderadresse og ledsaget af en kort beskrivelse af fejlen.

5. Reparation/udskiftning i henhold til denne garanti er gratis. Den 
medfører ikke forlængelse eller ny start af garantiperioden. Udskiftede 
dele eller værktøjer overgår til vores ejendom. I nogle lande skal 
leveringsomkostninger eller porto betales af afsenderen.

6. Denne garanti er gyldig i EU, Schweiz, Island, Norge, Liechtenstein, 
Tyrkiet og Rusland. Uden for disse områder bedes man venligst kontakte 
sin autoriserede RYOBI-forhandler for at få opklaret, om evt. andre 
garantier er gældende.

AUTORISEREDE SERVICEVÆRKSTEDER

service-and-support/service-agents.



SV  GARANTI

Förutom de lagstadgade rättigheter som följer köpet omfattas denna produkt av 
en garanti som anges nedan.

1. Garantitiden är 24 månader för konsumenter och börjar den dag då 
produkten köptes. Detta datum måste kunna dokumenteras av en 
faktura eller annat inköpsbevis. Produkten är utformad och avsedd för 
konsumenter och ska endast användas för privat bruk. Det innebär att 
ingen garanti lämnas vid yrkesmässig eller kommersiell användning.

2. 
möjlighet att förlänga garantitiden under den period som beskrivs ovan 
genom registrering på hemsidan www.ryobitools.eu. De verktyg det gäller 
för framgår tydligt i butiker och/eller på förpackningen. Slutanvändaren 
måste registrera sitt nyinköpta verktyg på nätet inom 8 dagar från 
inköpsdatum. Slutanvändaren kan registrera sig för den utökade 
garantitiden i sitt hemland om det framgår på registreringsformuläret 
online där detta alternativ är giltigt. Dessutom måste slutanvändarna ge 
sitt samtycke till lagring av de uppgifter som krävs för att komma in på nätet 
och de måste godkänna villkoren. Registreringens mottagningsbevis som 
skickas ut via e-post och den ursprungliga fakturan som visar inköpsdatum 
fungerar som bevis på förlängd garantitid. Dina lagstadgade rättigheter 
påverkas inte. 

3. Garantin täcker alla fel på produkten under garantitiden som beror på fel 
i utförande eller material vid inköpsdatumet. Garantin är begränsad till 
reparation och/eller utbyte och inkluderar inte några andra åtaganden, 
inklusive men inte begränsat till oförutsedda skador eller följdskador. 
Garantin gäller inte om produkten har använts på fel sätt, använts på 
ett sätt som inte följer användarhandboken eller som har anslutits på ett 

 – skador på produkten som beror på felaktigt underhåll
 – om produkten har ändrats eller modifierats
 – en produkt där den ursprungliga identifieringen (varumärke, 

serienummer) har förstörts, ändrats eller tagits bort
 – skador som orsakas av att användarhandboken inte har följts
 – alla produkter som inte följer CE-bestämmelser
 – en produkt som en icke-kvalificerad yrkesperson eller en person som 

inte har behörighet från Techtronic Industries har försökt att reparera
 – en produkt som ansluts till eluttaget (ampere, spänning, frekvens) på 

fel sätt
 – en produkt som används med olämplig bränsleblandning (bränsle, 

olja, procent av olja)
 – skador som orsakas av yttre påverkan (kemiska, fysikaliska, stötar) 

eller främmande ämnen
 – normalt slitage av reservdelar
 – felaktig användning, överbelastning av verktyget
 – användning av icke-godkända tillbehör eller delar
 – förgasare efter 6 månader, justering av förgasare efter 6 månader
 – komponenter (delar och tillbehör) med förbehåll för normalt slitage, 

inklusive men inte begränsat till stötknoppar, drivremmar, koppling, 
blad av häcksaxar eller gräsklippare, sele, kabelhållare, kolborstar, 
nätkabel, pinnar, filtbrickor, hitchkopplingar, blåsfläktar, fläkt- och 
vakuumrör, vakuumväska och remmar, ledskenor, sågkedjor, 
slangar, anslutningar, sprutmunstycken, hjul, sprayanordningar, 
inre spolar, yttre spolar, skärande linjer, tändstift, luftfilter, gasfilter, 
marktäckningsblad, osv.

4. För service, måste produkten skickas eller presenteras till en RYOBI-
godkänd servicestation som anges för varje land i följande lista med 
adresser. I vissa länder ombesörjer den lokala RYOBI-återförsäljaren 
att skicka produkten till RYOBI-serviceorganisationen. När en produkt 
skickas till en RYOBI-servicestation, ska produkten förpackas på ett säkert 
sätt utan farligt innehåll som bensin, märkt med avsändarens adress 
tillsammans med en kort som beskriver felet.

5. En reparation/utbyte som sker under denna garanti är gratis. Den utgör 
inte en förlängning eller en ny start på garantitiden. Utbyts delar eller 
verktyg blir vår egendom. I vissa länder måste leveranskostnader eller 
porto betalas av avsändaren.

6. Denna garanti gäller i EU, Schweiz, Island, Norge, Liechtenstein, Turkiet 
och Ryssland. Utanför dessa områden ska du kontakta din auktoriserade 
RYOBI-återförsäljare för att avgöra om en annan garanti gäller.

AUKTORISERAT SERVICECENTER

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

FI  TAKUU

Hankinnasta koituvien laillisten oikeuksien lisäksi tätä tuotetta hallitsee alla 
kuvattu takuu.

1. Takuukausi on 24 kuukautta kuluttajille ja alkaa tuotteen ostopäivästä.  
Tämän päivän on oltava merkitty kuittiin tai muuhun todisteeseen 
hankinnasta. Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ja tarkoitettu ainoastaan 
kuluttajien yksityiskäyttöön. Ammatti- ja kaupalliseen käyttöön ei näin ollen 
ole takuuta.

2. Joissain tapauksissa (kuten tarjous, laitesarja) takuukautta voidaan 
pidentää kuvattua kautta pidemmäksi rekisteröimällä tuote osoitteessa 
www.ryobitools.eu. Takuun pidennysmahdollisuus ilmoitetaan selkeästi 
kaupassa ja/tai pakkauksessa. Loppukäyttäjän on rekisteröitävä uusi 
laitteensa online 8 päivän sisällä sen hankkimisesta. Loppukäyttäjä 
voi rekisteröityä saadakseen jatketun takuun asuinmaassaan, jos se 
mainitaan online-rekisteröintilomakkeessa. Lisäksi, loppukäyttäjän on 
annettava suostumuksensa tallentaa syötetyt tiedot online, ja hänen on 
hyväksyttävä ehdot. Sähköpostitse lähetettävä rekisteröintivahvistus 
ja alkuperäinen kuitti, josta ilmenee hankintapäivä, toimivat todisteena 
takuun jatkamisesta. Lailliset oikeutesi eivät muutu.

3. Takuu kattaa takuuaikana kaikki tuotteen viat, jotka johtuvat valmistus- 
tai materiaaliviasta hankintapäivänä. Takuu rajoittuu korjaukseen ja/
tai vaihtoon eikä sisällä mitään muita velvoitteita, mukaan lukien mm. 
satunnaiset ja seuraamukselliset vauriot. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos 
tuotetta on väärinkäytetty tai käytetty käyttöoppaan vastaisesti tai se on 

 – tuotteelle koituneet vahingot, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä ylläpidosta
 – tuote, jota on muunneltu
 – tuote, jossa alkuperäiset tunnisteet (tavaramerkki, sarjanumero) ovat 

turmeltuneet tai niitä on muutettu tai ne on poistettu
 – käyttöoppaan laiminlyönnistä johtuvat vauriot
 – ei-EC-tuotteet
 – tuotteet, joita on yrittänyt korjata ei-pätevä asentaja tai jonka 

korjaukselle ei ole saatu Techtronic Industriesilta hyväksyntää 
etukäteen

 – tuotteet, jotka on kytketty vääränlaiseen virtalähteeseen (virta, 
jännite, taajuus)

 – tuote, jossa on käytetty virheellistä polttoaineseosta (polttoaine, öljy, 
ölhyn osuus)

 – vauriot, jotka johtuvat ulkoisista syistä (kemikaalit, fyysiset tekijät, 
iskut) tai vieraista aineista

 – normaali varaosien kuluminen
 – virheellinen käyttö, laitteen ylikuormitus
 – muiden kuin hyväksyttyjen lisävarusteiden ja osien käyttö
 – kaasutin 6 kuukauden jälkeen, kaasuttimen säätö 6 kuukauden 

jälkeen
 – komponentit (osat ja lisävarusteet), joihin kohdistuu luonnollista 

kulumista, mukaan lukien mm. napautusnupit, vetohihnat, 
kytkin, pensastrimmereiden ja ruohonleikkurien terät, valjaat, 
kaapelikaasutin, hiilijarhat, virtajohto, piikit, huopavälilevyt, 
sokat, puhaltimet, puhallin- ja imuputket, pölynimurin pussit ja 
hihnat, terälevyt, teräketjut, letkut, liittimet, suuttimet, pyörät, 
suihkuputket, sisäkelat, ulkoiset kelat, leikkuusiimat, sytytystulpat, 
ilmansuodattimet, polttoainesuodattimet, silppuriterät jne.

4. Huollon saaminen edellyttää, että tämä tuote lähetetään tai viedään 
RYOBIn valtuuttamaan huoltoon, jotka luetellaan maittain seuraavassa 
huoltojen osoiteluettelossa. Joissain maissa paikallinen RYOBI-
jälleenmyyjä hoitaa tuotteen lähettämisen RYOBI-huoltoon. Kun tuote 
lähetetään RYOBI-huoltoon, se on pakattava turvallisesti ilman mitään 
vaarallista sisältöä, kuten bensiiniä, siihen on merkittävä lähettäjän osoite 
ja sen mukana on lähetettävä vian kuvaus.

5. Tämän takuun puitteissa tapahtuva korjaaminen/vaihto on ilmaista. Se 
ei merkitse takuujakson jatkamista tai uuden kauden alkua. Vaihdetuista 
osista ja laitteista tulee meidän omaisuuttamme. Joissain maissa 
lähettäjän on maksettava toimituskulut tai postimaksu.

6. Tämä takuu on voimassa Euroopan Yhteisössä, Sveitsissä, Islannissa, 
Norjassa, Liechtensteinissa, Turkissa ja Venäjällä. Jos olet näiden 
alueiden ulkopuolella, ota yhteys valtuutettuun RYOBI-jälleenmyyjään, 
joka voi kertoa, onko joku muu takuu voimassa.

VALTUUTETTU HUOLTO

service-and-support/service-agents.



NO  GARANTI

I tillegg til enhver lovbestemt rettighet som følge av dette kjøpet er dette 
produktet dekket av en garanti som beskrevet nedenfor.

1. Garantitiden er 24 måneder for forbrukere, og starter på produktets 
kjøpsdato. Denne datoen må dokumenteres av faktura eller annet 
kjøpsbevis. Produktet er konstruert og beregnet på forbrukere og kun 
privat bruk. Det gis ingen garanti ved profesjonell eller kommersiell bruk.

2. Det er, i noen tilfeller, (dvs. markedsføring, serie av verktøy), mulig å 
utvide garantitiden ut over den perioden som er nevnt ovenfor ved bruk av 
registrering på nettstedet www.ryobitools.euVerktøyets garantiberettigelse 
vises klart i butikkene og/eller på emballasjen. Sluttbruker må registrere 
sitt nylig innkjøpte verktøy på nettet innen 8 dager etter kjøpsdatoen. 
Sluttbruker kan registrere seg for utvidet garanti i det landet hvor 
vedkommende bor hvis dette landet er ført opp på nettregistreringsskjemaet 
hvor dette alternativet er gyldig. Sluttbruker må også gi sin tillatelse til 
lagring av de data som er påkrevet å registrere på nettet, og må akseptere 
vilkår og betingelser. Registreringsbekreftelsen, som sendes som epost, 
og den originale kvitteringen som viser kjøpsdatoen, vil gjelde som bevis 
på den utvidede garantien. Dine lovbestemte rettigheter vil fortsatt gjelde.

3. Garantien gjelder alle defekter på produktet i garantitiden som følge av 
feil på arbeid eller materialer på kjøpsdatoen. Garantien er begrenset 
til reparasjon og/eller utskifting av produktet, og inkluderer ingen annen 
forpliktelse, inklusive men ikke begrenset til tilfeldige eller direkte eller 
indirekte følgeskader. Garantien gjelder ikke dersom produktet er misbrukt, 
brukt i strid med brukermanualens instruksjoner eller vært feilaktig tilkoblet. 

 – enhver skade på produktet som følge av utilstrekkelig vedlikehold
 – et produkt som er endret eller modifisert
 – ethvert produkt hvor original identifikasjonsmerker (varemerke, 

serienummer) er tildekket,  endret eller fjernet
 – enhver skade som følge av at instruksjoner i brukermanualen ikke 

er fulgt
 – ethvert ikke-CE-produkt
 – ethvert produkt som er forsøkt reparert av en ukvalifisert person, eller 

uten forutgående tillatelse av Techtronic Industries
 – ethvert produkt som er tilkoblet uriktig strømkilde (ampere, spenning, 

frekvens)
 – ethvert produkt som er brukt med feil drivstoffblanding (drivstoff, olje, 

prosentvis andel olje)
 – enhver skade forårsaket av eksterne påvirkninger  (kjemiske, fysiske 

eller slag) eller fremmede substanser
 – normal slitasje på reservedeler
 – feilaktig bruk, overbelastning av verktøyet
 – bruk av ikke godkjent tilbehør eller reservedeler
 – forgasser etter 6 måneder, forgasserjusteringer etter 6 måneder
 – komponenter (deler og tilbehør) gjenstand for naturlig slitasje, 

inklusive men ikke begrenset til dunkeknotter, drivreimer, clutch, 
kniver på hekklippere eller gressklippere, seler, gasswire, 
karbonbørster, elektriske ledninger, tenner, filtpakninger, 
skaftpinner, blåsevifter, blåse- og sugeslanger, oppsamlingsposer, 
motorsagsverd, sagkjeder, slanger, tilkoblingsdeler, sprøytedyser, 
hjul, sprøytestaver, innvendige ruller, utvendige spoler, klippesnorer, 
tennplugger, luftfiltere, gassfiltere, oppkappingsblader, etc.

4. For ettersyn og reparasjoner må produktet leveres til et RYOBI-
autorisert servicesenter ført opp for det enkelte land i følgende liste av 
servicestasjonadresser. I noen land vil din lokale RYOBI-forhandler sørge 
for å sende produktet til RYOBIs serviceorganisasjon. Når et produkt 
sendes til en RYOBI servicestasjon må produktet være forsvarlig emballert 
uten farlig innhold som bensin, merket med senders navn og adresse og 
medsendt en kort beskrivelse av feilen. 

5. En reparasjon/utskifting i henhold til denne garantien er gratis. Den 
representerer ikke en forlengelse av garantiperioden eller en ny start på 
garantiperioden. Utskiftede deler eller verktøy blir vår eiendom. I noen land 
vil leveringskostnader eller porto måtte betales av sender.

6. Denne garantien er gyldig i EU, Sveits, Island, Norge, Liechtenstein, 
Tyrkia og Russland. Utenfor disse områdene ber vi om at du kontakter 

AUTORISERT SERVICESENTER

header/service-and-support/service-agents.

RU

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –
 –

 –

 –
 –

Techtronic Industries
 –

 –

 –

 –
 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 



PL  GWARANCJA

1. 

2. 

3. Gwarancja obejmuje wszystkie wady produktu w okresie gwarancyjnym, 
spowodowane usterkami w wykonaniu lub materiale w chwili nabycia. 
Gwarancja jest ograniczona do naprawy oraz/lub wymiany i nie obejmuje 

 –
konserwacji

 –
 –

 –
 – produktu bez certyfikatu CE
 –

bez uprzedniej autoryzacji firmy Techtronic Industries
 –

 –

 –
(chemiczne, fizyczne, uderzenia) lub obce substancje

 –
 –
 –
 –
 –

filcowych, sworzni zaczepu, wentylatorów dmuchawy, przewodów 

4. 

krótkim opisem usterki.
5. 

6. 
Szwajcarii, Islandii, Norwegii, Liechtenstein, Turcji i Rosji. Poza tymi 

AUTORYZOWANY PUNKT SERWISOWY

CS  ZÁRUKA

záruka.

1. 
produktu. Toto datum musí být zadokumentováno fakturou nebo jiným 

2. 

3. 

 –
 –
 –

 –
 –
 –

Industries
 –

frekvence)
 –

(palivo, olej, podíl oleje)
 –

 –
 –
 –
 –
 –

4. 

5. 

odesílatel.
6. Záruka je platná v Evropské unii, Švýcarsku, Islandu, Norsku, 

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



HU  GARANCIA

alábbiakban részletezett garancia vonatkozik.

1. 
megvásárlásának napjától számítódik. Ezt a dátumot számlával vagy a 
vásárlást igazoló más dokumentummal kell igazolni. A terméket kizárólag 

használatra.
2. 

van tüntetve a boltokban és/vagy a csomagoláson. A végfelhasználónak 
a vásárlás napjától számított 8 napon belül regisztrálnia kell az újonnan 
beszerzett gépet. A végfelhasználó a kiterjesztett garanciáért a lakóhelye 
szerinti országban regisztrálhat, ha az szerepel az online regisztrációs 

feltételeket. A regisztráció e-mailben küldött visszaigazolása, valamint 
a vásárlást igazoló eredeti számla szolgálnak a kiterjesztett garancia 
érvényesítésére. A törvény adta jogai nem sérülnek.

3. 
kiterjed, amelyek a vásárlás napján is fennálló gyártási vagy anyaghiba 
miatt következnek be. A garancia javításra és/vagy cserére korlátozódik, 
és nem tartalmaz további kötelezettséget, beleértve, de nem kizárólag 

sem. A garancia nem érvényes a termék helytelen használata, a használati 
utasításban leírtakkal ellentétes használata vagy hibás csatlakoztatása 

 –
 – átalakított vagy módosított termékekre
 – olyan termékre, melyen az eredeti azonosító jelöléseket (védjegy, 

sorozatszám) megrongálták, átalakították vagy eltávolították
 –
 –
 –

jóváhagyása nélkül javított termékre
 –

frekvencia) csatlakoztatott termékre
 –

használt termékre
 –

károsodásokra
 – a cserealkatrészek normál kopására és elhasználódására
 – helytelen használatra, a szerszám túlterhelésére
 – nem jóváhagyott tartozékok vagy alkatrészek használatára
 – a karburátorra 6 hónap elteltével, a karburátor beállításaira 6 hónap 

elteltével
 –

(alkatrészek és tartozékok), beleértve de nem kizárólag az 

tápkábelre, kapákra, nemez alátétkarikákra, sasszegekre, fúvógép 
ventilátoraira, fúvó és vákuumcsövekre, szívózsákokra és szíjakra, 

stb.
4. A szervizeléshez a terméket el kell küldeni vagy be kell mutatni valamelyik 

országokban az alábbiakban van megadva. Egyes országokban a 

A terméknek a RYOBI szervizállomásra való küldésekor a terméket 
biztonságosan be kell csomagolni, mindenféle veszélyes anyagot, pl. 

hiba rövid leírását.
5. A garancia keretében végzett javítás/csere ingyenes. Ugyanakkor ez nem 

kezdetét. A kicserélt alkatrészek vagy szerszámgépek a mi tulajdonunkban 
maradnak. Egyes országokban a szállítási vagy a postaköltségeket a 

6. Ez a garancia az Európai Közösségben, Svájcban, Izlandon, Norvégiában, 
Liechtensteinben, Törökországban és Oroszországban érvényes. 

kapcsolatba a hivatalos RYOBI forgalmazóval.

HIVATALOS SZERVIZKÖZPONT

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

RO

1. 

2. 

folosind înregistrarea pe site-ul www.ryiobitools.eu. Eligibilitatea aparatului 

3. 

 –

 – orice produs ce a fost schimbat sau modificat
 –

 –
 – orice produs non CE
 –

Industries
 –

 –
(combustibil, ulei, procentaj de ulei)

 –

 –
 –
 –
 –
 –

de gaz, lame protectoare, etc
4. 

Atunci când se trimite un produs la un punct service RYOBI, produsul 

5. 

6. 

reprezentantul dvs local autorizat RYOBI pentru a determina daca se 

CENTRU DE SERVICE AUTORIZAT

eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



LV  GARANTIJA

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –
 –
 –

 –

 –
 –

 –

 –

 –

 –
 –
 –
 –

 –

4. 

aprakstu par defektu.
5. 

6. 

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

LT  GARANTIJA

toliau nurodyta garantija.

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –
 –

 –
 –
 –

 –

 –

 –

 –
 –
 –
 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. Ši garantija taikoma Europos bendrijoje, Šveicarijoje, Islandijoje, 

garantija.

agents.



ET  GARANTII

Lisaks ostu puhul kaasnevate seadusjärgsetele õigustele kehtib tootele allpool 
esitatud tingimustega garantii.

1. Ostja poolt ostetud tootele on kehtestatud garantiiperiood 24 kuud ja see 
hakkab kehtima toote ostmise kuupäeval. See kuupäev on märgitud arvele 
või muule ostu tõendavale dokumendile. Toode on ette nähtud ostjale 
ainult isiklikuks kasutamiseks. Kui toodet kasutatakse ametialastel või 
ärilistel eesmärkidel, siis garantii ei kehti.

2. Mõnel juhul (nt reklaam, seadmete seeria) on võimalik pikendada 
garantiiperioodi pikemaks ajaks kui ülal mainitud, kui kasutatakse 
registreerimist veebisaidi www.ryobitools.eu kaudu. Registreerimise 
tingimused on välja pandud kauplustesse ja/või on pakendil. Lõppkasutaja 
peab oma uued tööriistad veebis registreerima 8 päeva jooksul alates 
ostukuupäevast. Lõppkasutaja võib registreerida end pikendatud 
garantiiks oma asukohamaal, kui see on esitatud veebis registreerimise 
loendil, seal kus see valik on olemas. Peale selle, lõppkasutajad peavad 
andma nõusoleku enda andmete salvestamiseks, mida vajatakse veebi 
sisenemiseks ja nõustuma esitatud tingimustega. Pikendatud garantii 
kehtivust tõendab e-postiga saadetud registreerimise kinnitusteade ja 
algupärane arve, millel on ostukuupäev. Teie seadusjärgsed õigused 
jäävad mõjutamata.

3. Garantii kehtib kõikide ostukuupäevast kehtima hakkaval garantiiperioodil 
ilmnenud rikete suhtes, mis on tingitud töötlemis- või materjalivigadest. 
Garantii on piiratud remondi ja/või asendamisega ja ei sisalda muid 
kohustusi, kuid mitte ainult, kaasneva või tuleneva kahju eest. Garantii ei 
kehti, kui toodet on väärkasutatud, kasutusjuhendis nimetatud otstarbele 
mittevastavalt kasutatud või toode on ebaõigesti ühendatud. See garantii 

 – tootel on mingi vigastus, mis on põhjustatud ebaõigest kasutamisest,
 – toodet on mingil viisil ümber ehitatud või muudetud,
 – toote algupärane tuvastusmarkeering (kaubamärk, seerianumber) on 

kahjustatud, ümber tehtud või eemaldatud,
 – tootel on mingi vigastus, mis on tingitud kasutusjuhendi 

mittejälgimisest,
 – toode ei ole CE-märgisega,
 – toodet on püüdnud parandada ebapädev spetsialist või seda on 

tehtud ilma Techtronic Industries volitusteta,
 – toode on ühendatud selleks mitteettenähtud elektritoitevõrguga (väär 

voolu tugevus, pinge või sagedus),
 – tootes on kasutatud mitteettenähtud kütusesegu (kütus, õli, väär õli 

vahekord),
 – tootel on vigastus välismõjudest (keemilised või füüsilised mõjud või 

löögid),
 – toote varuosadel ilmneb tavapärane kulumine,
 – toodet on ebaõigesti kasutatud või üle koormatud,
 – tootel on kasutatud mitteettenähtud tarvikuid või osi,
 – toote karburaator pärast 6 kuu möödumist, toote karburaatori sätted 

pärast 6 kuu möödumist,
 – toote koosteosadel (osad ja tarvikud) ilmneb tavapärane 

ajamirihmad, sidur, hekilõikuri või muruniiduki terad, rakmed, 
gaasitross, süsinikharjad, toitejuhe, piid, viltseibid, vedrutihvtid, 
puhumisventilaatorid, puhuri ja imuri torud, imisüsteemi kotid ja ribad, 
juhtvardad, saeketid, voolikud, ühendusliitmikud, düüsid, rattad, 
pihustustorud, sisetrumlid, välispoolid, lõikejõhvid, süüteküünlad, 

4. Hooldamiseks tuleb toode saata või tuua mõnda RYOBI volitatud 
hoolduspunkti, mis on esitatud loendis iga riigi jaoks ja milles on 
hoolduspunkti aadressid. Mõnes riigis kohustub RYOBI edasimüüja 
saatma toote RYOBI hooldusasutusse. Kui toode saadetakse RYOBI 
hooldusasutusse, tuleb toode turvaliselt ära pakkida ilma, et sellesse jääks 
ohtlikku sisu, näiteks bensiin ja pakendile tuleb märkida saatja aadress ja 
rikke lühikirjeldus.

5. Selle garantii alusel tehtud remont/asendus on tasuta. Sellega ei kaasne 
garantiiperioodi pikenemine või uue garantiiperioodi algus. Asendatud 
osad ja tööriistad jäävad meie omandusse. Mõnes riigis tuleb saate- või 
postikulud tasuda saatja poolt.

6. See garantii kehtib Euroopa Liidus, Šveitsis, Islandil, Norras, 
Liechtensteinis, Türgis ja Venemaal. Väljaspool neid riike võtke ühendust 
Ryobi volitatud edasimüüjaga, et teada saada teistsuguste garantiide 
kehtivus.

VOLITATUD HOOLDUSKESKUS

service-and-support/service-agents.

HR  JAMSTVO

U dodatku svih zakonskih prava koja proizlaze kao rezultat kupnje, ova proizvod 

1. 

drugim dokazom o kupnji. Proizvod je dizajniran i namijenjen samo za 

2. 
produljenog jamstvenog razdoblja preko gore navedenog razdoblja 

alata jesno je prikazana u trgovini i/ili na pakiranju. Krajnji korisnik treba 

registraciju gdje je ova opcija valjana. Nadalje, krajnji korisnici moraju dati 

i moraju prihvatiti uvjete i odredbe.  primitak potvrde o registraciji, koja 

3. Jamstvo pokriva sve kvarove proizvoda tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja zbog 

 –
 – svaki proizvod koji je izmijenjen ili modificiran
 –

serijski broj)  izbrisane, zamijenjene ili uklonjene
 –
 – svaki proizvod koji nije CE
 –

bez prethodnog odobrenja od strane Techtronic Industires
 –

napon, frekvencija)
 –

postotak ulja)
 –

udar) ili stranim stvarima
 –
 –
 –
 –

mjeseci
 – komponente (dijelovi i dodatni pribor) koji su predmet prirodnog 

4. 

je poslati proizvod u servisnu organizaciju tvrtke RYOBI. Prilikom slanja 
proizvoda u stanicu za servis tvrtke RYOBI, proizvod treba biti sigurno 

5. 

6. Ovo jamstvo je valjano u Europskoj zajednici, Švicarskoj, islandu, 

odredili ako se primjenjuju druga jamstva.

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



SL  GARANCIJA

velja tudi garancija, kot je opisano spodaj.

1. 

uporabi. Zato garancija ne velja za profesionalno ali komercialno uporabo.
2. 

mora svoje novo orodje registrirati prek spleta v 8 dneh od datuma nakupa. 

uporabnik odobriti shranjevanje podatkov, ki so potrebni za spletni vstop, 

nespremenjene.
3. Garancija krije vse okvare izdelka med garancijskim obdobjem zaradi 

napak v izdelavi ali materialu na datum nakupa. Garancija je omejena na 

 –

 –
 –

 –
 – za katere koli izdelke, ki niso skladni z oznako CE,
 –

 –
napetost, frekvenca),

 –
odstotek olja),

 –
udarci) ali tujih snovi,

 – za normalno obrabo nadomestnih delov,
 – neustrezne uporabe, preobremenitve orodja,
 – uporabe neodobrenih dodatkov ali delov,
 –
 –

med drugim za vzmetne gumbe, pogonske jermene, sklopko, rezila 

4. 

servisnemu centru RYOBI prevzame lokalni trgovec z izdelki RYOBI. Za 

5. 

6. Ta garancija je veljavna v Evropski skupnosti, Švici, na Islandiji, 

garancija.

service-and-support/service-agents.

SK  ZÁRUKA

Okrem zákonných práv vyplývajúcich zo zakúpenia je tento produkt pokrytý 

1. 

2. V niektorých prípadoch (napr. reklamná akcia, rad produktov) existuje 

registrácii, ktorý posielame prostredníctvom e-mailu a originál faktúry s 

zákonné práva ostávajú nedotknuté.
3. 

ktoré vznikli následkom nedostatkov vo vypracovaní alebo materiáli v 

 –

 –
 –

 –

 –
 –

odborník alebo v prípade opravy bez predchádzajúceho oprávnenia 

 –
(prúd, napätie, frekvencia)

 –
olej, percento oleja)

 –
fyzické, nárazy) alebo cudzími látkami

 –
 –
 –
 – karburátor po 6 mesiacoch, úpravy karburátora po 6 mesiacoch
 –

ostria a pod.
4. 

popis poruchy.
5. 

6. 

nejaká iná záruka.

AUTORIZOVANÉ SERVISNÉ CENTRUM

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



BG

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –
 –
 –

 –
 –
 –

 –

 –

 –

 –
 –
 –
 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 



ES  DECLARACIÓN EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Por la presente declaramos que los productos
Sierra Eléctrica
Marca: Ryobi 
Número de modelo: RCS1935/RCS2340
Intervalo del número de serie:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

se encuentra en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas Europeas y normas
armonizadas

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Nivel de potencia acústica medido: 106,2 dB(A)
Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado: 108 dB(A)
Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo V Directiva 2000/14/EC 
modificada por la 2005/88/EC.

D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany ha llevado a cabo la homologación de tipo EC, y el 
n.º de certificado es. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Nivel de potencia acústica medido: 106,1 dB(A)
Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado: 107 dB(A)
Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo V Directiva 2000/14/EC 
modificada por la 2005/88/EC.

D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany ha llevado a cabo la homologación de tipo EC, y el 
n.º de certificado es. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente, Director General de Normativa y Seguridad
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Ejecutivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

DE  EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hiermit erklären wir, dass die Produkte
Elektrische Kettensäge
Marke: Ryobi 
Modellnummer: RCS1935/RCS2340
Seriennummernbereich:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

mit den folgenden europäischen Richtlinien und harmonisierten Normen entspricht
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Gemessener Schallleistungspegel: 106,2 dB(A)
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel: 108 dB(A)
Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V Richtlinie 2000/14/EC wie durch 
2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany hat die EC Typen-Überprüfung durchgeführt und die 
Zertifikatnummer lautet. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Gemessener Schallleistungspegel: 106,1 dB(A)
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel: 107 dB(A)
Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V Richtlinie 2000/14/EC wie durch 
2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany hat die EC Typen-Überprüfung durchgeführt und die 
Zertifikatnummer lautet. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vizepräsident, Vorschriften und Sicherheit
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:
Alexander Krug, Geschäftsführer
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FR  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Tronçonneuse Électrique
Marque: Ryobi 
Numéro de modèle: RCS1935/RCS2340
Étendue des numéros de série:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes et Normes Harmonisées suivantes
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré: 106,2 dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti: 108 dB(A)
Méthode d’évaluation de conformité de l’annexe V Directive 2000/14/EC modifiée 
2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany a validé la conformité EC, et le No de certificat est. BM 
50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré: 106,1 dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti: 107 dB(A)
Méthode d’évaluation de conformité de l’annexe V Directive 2000/14/EC modifiée 
2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany a validé la conformité EC, et le No de certificat est. BM 
50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Président, Réglementation & Sécurité
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique:
Alexander Krug, Directeur Général
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

EN  EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herewith we declare that the product
Electric Chainsaw
Brand: Ryobi
Model number: RCS1935/RCS2340
Serial number range:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives and harmonised standards
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Measured sound power level: 106,2 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 108 dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC amended by 
2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany has carried out EC type approval, and the certificate No. is. 
BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Measured sound power level: 106,1 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 107 dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC amended by 
2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany has carried out EC type approval, and the certificate No. is. 
BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regulatory & Safety
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Authorised to compile the technical file:
Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



DA  EC OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Vi erklærer hermed, at produktet
Elektrisk Kædesav
Brand: Ryobi 
Modelnummer: RCS1935/RCS2340
Serienummerområde:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

er i overensstemmelse med følgende EU-direktiver og harmoniserede standarder
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Målt støjniveau: 106,2 dB(A)
Garanteret støjniveau: 108 dB(A)
Overensstemmelsesvurderingsmetode til bilag V Direktiv 2000/14/EC ændret ved 
2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany har foretaget EC-typegodkendelse, og 
certifikatnummeret er. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Målt støjniveau: 106,1 dB(A)
Garanteret støjniveau: 107 dB(A)
Overensstemmelsesvurderingsmetode til bilag V Direktiv 2000/14/EC ændret ved 
2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany har foretaget EC-typegodkendelse, og 
certifikatnummeret er. BM 50286991 0001.

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepræsident, Regler og Sikkerhed
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Bemyndiget til at udarbejde det tekniske kartotek:
Alexander Krug, Administrerende Direktør
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

PT  DECLARAÇÃO EC DE CONFORMIDADE

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Pelo presente declaramos que os produtos
Serra Elétrica
Marca: Ryobi 
Número do modelo: RCS1935/RCS2340
Intervalo do número de série:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

se encontra em conformidade com as seguintes Directivas Europeias e normas
harmoizadas

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Nível de potência sonora medido: 106,2 dB(A)
Nível de potência sonora garantido: 108 dB(A)
Método de avaliação de conformidade para o anexo V Directiva 2000/14/EC 
alterada por 2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany realizou a aprovação tipo EC, e o certificado é o Nº. 
BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Nível de potência sonora medido: 106,1 dB(A)
Nível de potência sonora garantido: 107 dB(A)
Método de avaliação de conformidade para o anexo V Directiva 2000/14/EC 
alterada por 2005/88/EC.

90431 Nürnberg, Germany realizou a aprovação tipo EC, e o certificado é o Nº. 
BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Presidente, Regulamentação & Segurança
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Executivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

NL  EC CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hierbij verklaren wij dat het product
Elektrische Kettingzaagmachine
Merk: Ryobi 
Modelnummer: RCS1935/RCS2340
Serienummerbereik:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

is in overeenstemming met de volgende Europese Richtlijnen en geharmoniseerde
normen

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Gemeten geluidsniveau: 106,2 dB(A)
Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau: 108 dB(A)
Evaluatiemethode conformiteit volgens bijlage V Richtlijn 2000/14/EC gewijzigd 
door 2005/88/EC.

D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany heeft de EC-typegoedkeuring uitgevoerd en het 
certificaatnr. is. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Gemeten geluidsniveau: 106,1 dB(A)
Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau: 107 dB(A)
Evaluatiemethode conformiteit volgens bijlage V Richtlijn 2000/14/EC gewijzigd 
door 2005/88/EC.

D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany heeft de EC-typegoedkeuring uitgevoerd en het 
certificaatnr. is. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-president, Regelgeving en Veiligheid
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Afgevaardigde voor het samenstellen van de technische fiche:
Alexander Krug, Directeur
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

IT  DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Si dichiara con la presente che il prodotto
Motosega Elettrica
Marca: Ryobi 
Numero modello: RCS1935/RCS2340
Gamma numero seriale:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

è conforme alle seguenti Direttive Europee e ai seguenti standard armonizzati
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Livello di potenza acustica misurato: 106,2 dB(A)
Livello di potenza sonora garantita: 108 dB(A)
Metodo di valutazione sulla conformità all’allegato V Direttiva 2000/14/EC modificata 
con la 2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany ha svolto i test di conformità EC e il N. del certificato è. BM 
50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Livello di potenza acustica misurato: 106,1 dB(A)
Livello di potenza sonora garantita: 107 dB(A)
Metodo di valutazione sulla conformità all’allegato V Direttiva 2000/14/EC modificata 
con la 2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany ha svolto i test di conformità EC e il N. del certificato è. BM 
50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Presidente, Dipartimento Regolazioni & Sicurezza
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorizzato per compilare il file tecnico:
Alexander Krug, Direttore Amministrativo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



RU
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

RCS1935/RCS2340

RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935

RCS2340

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

NO   EC-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herved erklærer vi at produktet
Elektrisk Kjedesag
Merke: Ryobi 
Modellnummer: RCS1935/RCS2340
Serienummerserie:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

er i samsvar med følgende europeiske direktiver og harmoniserte standarder
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Målt lydeffektnivå: 106,2 dB(A)
Garantert lydeffektnivå: 108 dB(A)
Metode for vurdering av konformitet til Tillegg V Direktiv 2000/14/EC endret ved 
2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany har gjennomført EC typegodkjenning, og 
sertifikatnummeret er. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Målt lydeffektnivå: 106,1 dB(A)
Garantert lydeffektnivå: 107 dB(A)
Metode for vurdering av konformitet til Tillegg V Direktiv 2000/14/EC endret ved 
2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany har gjennomført EC typegodkjenning, og 
sertifikatnummeret er. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Visepresident, Forskrifter og Sikkerhet
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Autorisert til å sette sammen den tekniske filen:
Alexander Krug, Administrerende Direktør
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FI  EC-SÄÄNNÖSTEN NOUDATTAMINEN

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Ilmoitamme täten, että tuotteet
Sähkökäyttöinen Moottorisaha
Tuotemerkki: Ryobi 
Mallinumero: RCS1935/RCS2340
Sarjanumeroalue:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

noudattaa seuraavia EU-direktiivejä ja harmonoituja standardeja
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Mitattu äänenteho: 106,2 dB(A)
Taattu äänitehon: 108 dB(A)
Säännösten noudattaminen tarkastettu direktiivin 2000/14/EC liitteen V mukaisesti 
muunnettu direktiivillä 2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany, on suorittanut EC-tyyppisen hyväksynnän, ja 
todistuksen numero on. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Mitattu äänenteho: 106,1 dB(A)
Taattu äänitehon: 107 dB(A)
Säännösten noudattaminen tarkastettu direktiivin 2000/14/EC liitteen V mukaisesti 
muunnettu direktiivillä 2005/88/EC.

2 D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany, on suorittanut EC-tyyppisen hyväksynnän, ja 
todistuksen numero on. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Varatoimitusjohtaja, Säädöstenmukaisuus ja Turvallisuus
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Valtuutettu kokoamaan tekninen tiedosto:
Alexander Krug, Toimitusjohtaja
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

SV  EC-KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Härmed deklarerar vi att produkterna
Elektrisk Motorsåg
Märke: Ryobi 
Modellnummer: RCS1935/RCS2340
Serienummerintervall:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

är i enlighet med följande EU-direktiv och harmoniserade standarder
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Uppmätt ljudeffektsnivå: 106,2 dB(A)
Garanterad ljudeffektsnivå: 108 dB(A)
Konformitetsbedömning gjord enligt metod i V Direktiv 2000/14/EC samt tilläggen 
i 2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany har utfört EC-typgodkännandet och certifikatnumret är. BM 
50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Uppmätt ljudeffektsnivå: 106,1 dB(A)
Garanterad ljudeffektsnivå: 107 dB(A)
Konformitetsbedömning gjord enligt metod i V Direktiv 2000/14/EC samt tilläggen 
i 2005/88/EC.

Nürnberg, Germany har utfört EC-typgodkännandet och certifikatnumret är. BM 
50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regelverk och Säkerhet
Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Godkänd att sammanställa den tekniska filen:
Alexander Krug, VD
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



RO
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

RCS1935/RCS2340

RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935

Nivel garantat al puterii acustice: 108 dB(A)

prin 2005/88/EC.

este. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340

Nivel garantat al puterii acustice: 107 dB(A)

prin 2005/88/EC.

este. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Alexander Krug, Director General
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

HU
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Ezúton kijelentjük, hogy a termékek

Márka: Ryobi 
Típusszám: RCS1935/RCS2340
Sorozatszám tartomány:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

megfelel az alábbi Európai Irányelvek és harmonizált szabványok vonatkozó
rendelkezéseinek 

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935
Mért hangteljesítményszint: 106,2 dB(A)
Garantált hangteljesítményszint: 108 dB(A)

által módosított 2005/88/EC irányelv.

tanúsítvány száma. BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340
Mért hangteljesítményszint: 106,1 dB(A)
Garantált hangteljesítményszint: 107 dB(A)

által módosított 2005/88/EC irányelv.

tanúsítvány száma. BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

CS
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

RCS1935/RCS2340

RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935

BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340

BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

PL
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Marka: Ryobi 
Numer modelu: RCS1935/RCS2340
Zakres numerów seryjnych:
RCS1935: 44420901000001 - 44420901999999
RCS2340: 44421101000001 - 44421101999999

normami
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 2011/65/EU,
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN 60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010,
EN ISO 3744:2010, EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011,
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, 
EN 61000-3-11:2000, EN 50581:2012

RCS1935

BM 50286999 0001.

RCS2340

BM 50286991 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Jul. 23, 2014

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany


